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Executive Summary

This Environmental Overview has been prepared for the Small Urban Area (SUA) Study for the City of
Glasgow in Barren County, Kentucky. The purpose of the SUA Study is to identify and examine transportation
issues related to safety and congestion in the City and its surrounding area. The purpose of this
environmental overview is to identify environmental resources of significance, potential jurisdictional
features, and other environmental areas of concern that need to be considered in the development and
advancement of short-term recommendations and long-term concerns for future transportation
improvement projects as developed by the SUA Study. Natural and human environment resources within the
study area were identified from secondary source information including available electronic databases, data
files and published data that may be publicly available or restricted to subject matter experts. Based on this
information, key environmental features within the study area include:

Surface Streams: Beaver Creek, South Fork Beaver Creek and Huggins Branch are the main drainage features
in the study area, along with 73 unnamed streams. Portions of Beaver Creek and South Fork Beaver Creek
are listed as impaired (305(b) listing) waters. 100-year floodplain associated with Beaver Creek and South
Fork Beaver Creek extends throughout the study area.

Wetlands: 309 NWI wetlands are mapped in the study area with the majority of this number listed as ponds
while the majority of areal coverage is comprised of forested wetlands.

Threatened and Endangered Species: Seven (7) federal-listed endangered and one threatened species have
the potential to occur in the study area, with two federal-endangered species recorded within 5-miles of the
study area. Potential summer roost and foraging habitat for the federal endangered Indiana bat (Myotis
sodalis), Gray myotis (Myotis grisescens) and the federal threatened northern long-eared bat (Myotis
septentrionalis) occur in the riparian corridors along the major streams. Beaver Creek and South Fork Beaver
Creek may provide suitable habitat for Kentucky Creekshell, snuffbox and rabbitsfoot mussels, three small to
medium creek species. Suitable habitat for gray bat (Myotis grisescens) and Kentucky cave shrimp
(Palaemonias ganteri; AKA Mammoth Cave Shrimp) is known to be present within 5-miles, and nine cave
entrances are documented within the study area.

Groundwater: 277 water wells occur within the study area, of which 9 are listed as being used for domestic
supply. The northwest corner of the study area contains sub-surface drainage associated with the
Turnhole Spring karst basin, with underground flow to the northwest. This basin is listed as a KDOW
Outstanding State Resource Water (OSRW) and Cold Water Habitat (CAH) designated use, and is known
to harbor the federal-endangered Kentucky cave shrimp outside of the study area.

Karst: 52 sinkholes are mapped underlying the study area, accounting for approximately 5% of the area,
being most prominent north of Beaver Creek and west of the city center. Nine cave entrances are known

within the study area.

Farmland: Over 78% of the soils in the study area are identified as Prime Farmland and Farmland of
Statewide Importance. Active farmland is limited to the outer reaches of the study area.
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Hazardous Materials Concerns: Approximately 616 potential hazardous materials sites were identified within
the study area, including 1 CERCLIS record, 3 CERCLIS-NFRAP records, 23 RCRA generator records, 42
RCRA NonGenerator records, 24 state hazardous waste (SHWS) records, and 10 solid waste landfill
(SWF/LF) records. An additional 119 UST sites are identified in the study area.

Oil and Gas Wells: Approximately 189 active oil and/or gas wells are mapped within the study area,
concentrated northeast and west of the city limits.

Section 4(f)/6(f) Resources: Six public parks and approximately 50 acres of the Barren River Lake Wildlife
Management Area are located within the study area. Public parks and managed areas are subject to Section
4(f) regulations (as part of a US Department of Transportation funded project), including impact avoidance,
minimization and mitigation requirements. In addition, four parks (American Legion Park, Barren County
Little League Football Field, Beaver Creek Park and Gorin Park) have received Land and Water Conservation
Fund (LWCF) funding and are subject to Section 6(f) regulations regarding conversion to other uses.

Environmental Justice (EJ): The seven census tracts within the study area have a minority resident
percentage equivalent to the county but exceeding the state levels. Also, the census tracts in the study area
have a percentage of low income population higher than both the county and state levels.

Cultural and Historic Resources: Ten (10) individual National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)-listed sites
and four (4) historic districts (Glasgow Business District [with one boundary expansion], Ralph Bunche
District, North Race Street District [with one boundary expansion], and Southwest [SW] Glasgow District [with
two boundary expansions) are located within the study area, all in or immediately south of the downtown
area. The four historic districts host 291 contributing resources. In addition, 64 previously surveyed historic
properties having an undetermined NRHP status are present in the study area. The Fort Williams Site is the
only NRHP-listed archaeological site in the study area. Previous surveys have recorded 70 additional
archaeological sites within the study area. Very little of the study area has been surveyed for archeological
resources, but based on a review of historical maps and existing data, the area has a clear potential for
additional undocumented cultural historic and archaeological sites to be present.

Community Resources: Community resources and sensitive noise receptors in the study area include
numerous single family residential neighborhoods, 30 houses of worship, 15 school facilities, 23 cemeteries
and 6 parks. Thirteen (13) public service facilities, including multiple Barren County and Glasgow municipal
offices, are located in and near the city center. Significant utility infrastructure present includes the Glasgow
water treatment and sewage treatment plants located at opposing ends of Beaver Creek in the study area.
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Environmental Overview

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. has prepared this Environmental Overview as part of the Small Urban Area
(SUA) Study for the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet (KYTC). This overview identifies known natural and
human features which occur within the study area that should be considered during the development and
advancement of conceptual alternatives and avoidance/minimization of impacts. The study area under
review includes a circle that encompasses the entire Glasgow city limits in Barren County, Kentucky (see
Figure 1). As such, the study area includes adjoining parts of unincorporated Barren County, providing a total
area of 37 square miles centered near the intersection of US 68 and Shane Drive, north of US 31E (see Figure
2).

Table 1 below provides a summary of the features that were identified within the study area. Natural
environment features within the study area are identified on Figures 3.1 and 3.2 and human environment
features are identified on Figures 4.1 and 4.2. The information listed in Table 1 and shown on the attached
mapping was obtained from secondary source materials review. This information provides an overview of
resources of significance within the study area as well as other environmental issues of potential concern.
More detailed environmental studies may be required as the project is further developed in accordance with
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area
Barren County, KY

Environmental

Resource/Feature Source/Information
Category

Three USGS named streams (Beaver Creek, South Fork Beaver
Creek and Huggins Branch) and 73 unnamed streams are mapped
within the study area.

None of the three named streams are classified as Special Use
Waters within the study area as defined by the KDOW. Beaver
Creek is designated as fully supporting Aquatic Life and Domestic
Water Supply from Glasgow Airport upstream, and not
supporting Primary Contact Recreation downstream of the
airport.  South Fork Beaver Creek is designated as partially | Source: USGS 24K NHD dataset (2004a),
supporting Aquatic Life from its confluence with Beaver Creek | ysGs 12-Digit HUC (2004b), ESRI USGS
USGS Streams upstream to the Louis B Nunn Parkway crossing. map service layer, KDOW 305b and
303(d) tables (2012a), KDOW (2016a and
Watersheds in the study area include Park City (HUC-12: | 2016b), KDOW SWAPP (2013)
051100020702), Little Beaver Creek-Beaver Creek (HUC-12:
051100020306), South  Fork Beaver Creek (HUC-12:
051100020307), and Boyd’s Creek-Skaggs Creek (HUC-12:
051100020403), from north to south, respectively.

The study area contains one Zone |ll Source Water Assessment
and Protection Program (SWAPP; KDOW, 2013) area, associated
with the Glasgow Water Company (Little Beaver Creek-Beaver
Creek watershed).
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Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area

Barren County, KY

Environmental .
Resource/Feature Source/Information
Category
Additional surface streams are likely present in the study area )
Other Streams and would most likely consist of small, headwater streams and Sour-ce. USGS maps, ESRI topo maps
. . service layer
roadside drainage features.
309 National Wetlands Inventory (NWI) wetlands are mapped in
the study area, with the highest number being ponds (88% by
number), while the greatest area is contributed by forested
wetlands (PFO, 65% by area). NWI-mapped wetlands are | Source: KEPPC 24K NWI| map dataset
Wetlands generally dispersed evenly outside the city center. (2002), USDA SSURGO KY646 (2014)
Hydric soils occur in approximately 5% of the study area,
concentrated along the major stream valleys.
s S : KEPPC 24K NWI dataset
273 ponds are mapped (NWI) within the study area. Several ource . map atase
) ) o . (2002), ESRI Aerial map service layer,
Ponds appear to be intermittent, occurring in sinkhole depressions and

do not appear to hold water permanently.

aerial photo review (USGS, 2014), KGS
(2003)

USFWS Species List

Indiana bat (endangered), gray bat (endangered), and northern
long-eared bat (threatened) are known to occur in Barren
County. Three endangered mussels (fanshell, sheepnose, and
snuffbox) and one threatened mussel (rabbitsfoot) may or could
potentially occur in the study area. Kentucky cave shrimp
(endangered) is known to occur in Barren County.

The northwestern half of the study area (basically north and west
of US 31E) lies within a Known Summer 1 + Swarming 1 habitat
designated area for Indiana bat. No similarly designated area for
Northern long-eared bat occurs in the study area. This
designated habitat type refers to mitigation measures required
for impacts to potential habitat. The nearest sensitive area for
either species is located approximately 6.5 miles northwest of
the study area. Potential summer roost and foraging habitat for
Indiana bat and northern long-eared bat (woodlots and riparian
woodlands) is present in scattered woodlots primarily along
major stream corridors.

Of the four federally-listed mussel species included in the IPaC
report for the study area, only snuffbox and rabbitsfoot have the
potential to occur as Beaver Creek and South Fork Beaver Creek
may provide suitable habitat for these species that prefer small
to medium sized creeks.

Habitat for gray bat and Kentucky cave shrimp may be present as
nine cave entrances are known within the study area.

Source:  USWS [PaC Trust Resource
Report  (2016), USFWS  Kentucky
Ecological Services Field Office, Indiana
bat and northern long-eared bat habitat
areas map (2015), KYTC Environmental
Overview web map (2016), KYTC
Programmatic  Biological Assessment
(2012), ESRI Aerial map service layer,
NatureServe (2016), KSS (2016)
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Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area
Barren County, KY

Environmental

Resource/Feature Source/Information
Category

KDFWR lists 50 additional State Threatened, Endangered, and
Special Concern Species (beyond the 9 species listed by USFWS,
above) as occurring (either recently or historically) in Barren
County. These include:

e 9 state endangered species (1 fish, 1 amphibian, 6 birds, 1 Source: KDFWR - Species List for Barren

KDFWR Species List reptile) County (2016)

e 20 state threatened species (10 birds, 1 mussel, 6
invertebrates, 1 gastropod, 1 reptile, 1 mammal)

e 19 state special concern species (5 fish, 1 reptile, 6 birds, 3
crustaceans, 1 gastropod, 1 mussel, 2 mammals)

e 2 historical records of state listed Upland Sandpiper and
American Bittern

KSNPC provided 5 records for 3 federal or state endangered,
threatened, or special concern listed species and communities
within 1-mile of the study area. These include:

1 mussel (federal-species of management concern);
1 fish (federal-species of management concern);

1 crustacean (1 federal-endangered); and

1 natural community (acidic mesophytic forest)

Occurrence records for the fish and crustacean species relate to
cave-dwelling species. Additional federal listed species known

KSNPC Species within 5-miles include Gray Myotis (gray bat) listed as federal- | Source: KSNPC  Natural = Heritage
Database endangered. Database response (February 18, 2016)

The KSNPC data response specifically highlights a portion of the
project lies within the Green River Biosphere Reserve, associated
with the Green River and the Mammoth Cave Systems, with
emphasis upon prevention of erosion and sedimentation. The
cave-obligate Mammoth Cave shrimp along with two state-listed
species (bottlebrush crayfish and Kentucky Creekshell mussel)
are known within 5-miles of the project. Due to the occurrence
of numerous records of seven bat species in the study area
vicinity (capture and hibernacula), KSNPC mentions any project
should include a thorough bat survey to avoid impacts to bats.
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Barren County, KY

Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area

UG E] Resource/Feature Source/Information
Category
277 water wells occur within the study area, of which 256 are
listed as monitoring wells, 9 are domestic use and 12 have an
unknown use. 19 springs are mapped within the study area, none
of which are indicated as being used for consumption. No
wellhead protection areas occur in the study area.
Source: KGS Water Wells GIS map, data
repository and dataset layer (2015a),
Groundwater The northwestern corner of the study area, north of the Glasgow KDOW Exceptional Use Waterbodies
Municipal Airport, contains extensive sub-surface drainage (2008), KDOW Wellhead Protection
associated with the Turnhole Spring karst basin, with Areas data download (2012b)
underground flow to the northwest. This basin is listed as a
KDOW Outstanding State Resource Water (OSRW) and Cold
Water Habitat (CAH) designated use, known to harbor the
federal-endangered Kentucky cave shrimp outside of the study
area.
The project area is underlain by bedrock with moderate to high
potential for karst. 52 sinkholes are mapped underlying the
study area, accounting for approximately 5% of the area.
Sinkholes are most prominent north of Beaver Creek and west of
the city center. Source: Karst Occurrence in Kentucky
Karst map (Paylor and Currens 2002), KGS
Nine cave entrances are known in the study area, all located near | (2003), KSS Data Request response
Beaver Creek in the north. Due to the sensitive nature of this | (January 27, 2016), KYTC-DEA (2016).
resource, location information is not included in this report.
KYTC has a karst policy for use of specific drainage design (grass
swales and detention basins) in roadway improvement projects.
FEMA 100-Year floodplain occurs along Beaver Creek and South Source: FEMA National Flood Hazard
. Fork Beaver Creek throughout the extent of the study area, the
Floodplain h . ) Layers for Barren County, Kentucky
lower half of Huggins Branch, and within several sinkhole areas (2013)
just north of the center of town.
No FEMA designated floodway occurs in the study area or Source: FEMA National Flood Hazard
Floodway - Layers for Barren County, Kentucky
vicinity. (2013)
Over 78% of the soils in the study area and vicinity are identified
as Prime Farmland (27%), Farmland of Statewide Importance
Farmlands (39%) and Prime farmland if drained or protected from flooding Source:  USDA SSURGO KY646 (2014),

(12%). Active farmlands are limited to the outer reaches of the
study area, primarily north and west of US 68.

aerial photo review (USGS 2014)

g Stantec




ENVIRONMENTAL OVERVIEW
GLASGOW SMALL URBAN AREA STUDY
BARREN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Barren County, KY

Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area

Environmental
Category

Resource/Feature

Source/Information

Hazardous Materials

Database records review summary: Approximately 616 sites of
potential concern occur within the study area containing of 770
database records. These include: 1 CERCLIS record, 3 CERCLIS-
NFRAP records, 23 RCRA generator records, 42 RCRA
NonGenerator records, 24 state hazardous waste (SHWS)
records, and 10 solid waste landfill (SWF/LF) records.

The statewide UST database indicates 384 UST records in the
study area associated with 119 sites. Potential hazardous
materials concern sites are located throughout the study area,
concentrated around the city center, along US 68 west of the city
and US 31 E south of the city.

Three landfills are located in the study area, including the Dana
Corp Residual Landfill, the Glasgow Regional Landfill and the KY-
63 & Parkway Trenchfill Site.

Source: Environmental Data Resources
(EDR 2016), USEPA Envirofacts (2016),
KDWM (2012, 2016)

Oil and Gas Wells

466 oil/gas wells are mapped within the study area, of which 189
are indicated as active and producing. Active wells are
concentrated northeast and west of the city limits.

Source: KGS (2015b)

Section 4(f)

Six (6) public parks are located in the study area including four
city owned (Beaver Trail, Gorin, Twyman and Weldon) and two
county owned parks (American Legion and Barren County Little
League Football field). Four are located in the city center area
and one each north and west of the city center.

Approximately 50 acres of the Barren River Lake Wildlife
Management Area, owned by U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and
administered (leased) by KDFWR, is located along Beaver Creek,
west of the city center.

Source: ESRI USA Parks dataset (2015),
KGN LocalParks dataset (2007), USACE
(2016)

Section 6(f)

Based on current Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF)
records, multiple LWCF properties are present in the study area
including American Legion Park, Barren County Little League
Football Field, Beaver Creek (Trail) Park, and Gorin Park.

Source: NPS LWCEF list (2015), ESRI USA
Parks dataset (2015)

The study area is not located in a Non-attainment Area for 8-hour
ozone (2008 standard) or a Maintenance area for PM 2.5 (1997
standard) for the transportation-related criteria pollutants for

Source: KYTC Air Quality maps (2013),

Air Quality which the EPA has established National Ambient Air Quality | USEPA Green Book (2015), USEPA
Standards (NAAQS). 31 USEPA air emissions facilities are located | Envirofacts (2016)
within the study area, located primarily around the city center
and along US 31E.
5
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Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area
Barren County, KY

UG E] Resource/Feature Source/Information
Category
Noise sensitive land use areas are located throughout the study
area (Activity Categories “B”, “C”, “D” and “E”), including
residential neighborhoods, parks, cemeteries, places of worship,
Noise schools, and hotels and restaurants with exterior uses. Source: KYTC Noise Policy (2011), KDGI

(2007 and 2012)
Approximately 30% of the study area is urbanized, about half of
which is comprised of moderate density residential housing
(single-family home developments).

The project area includes portions of Census Tracts 9501-9507 in
Barren County. Based on the most recent U.S. Census American
Community Survey (ACS) data available, the percentage of
minority population in the project area is 9.7%, which is slightly
higher than the percentage of minority population in Barren
County (9.2%) but less than the percentage of minority
population in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. In addition, the
percentage of low income population in the project area is
21.7%, which is higher than the percentages of low income
population for both Barren County (19.5%) and Kentucky
(19.1%). As both minority and low income populations occur in
the project area, environmental justice is a potential in the
evaluation of transportation alternatives in the study area.

Environmental
Justice

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 5-year
data 2010-2014 (2015)

Based on a review of National Register of Historic Places (NRHP)
and Office of State Archaeology (OSA) records, one
archaeological site listed on the NRHP is located in the study
area, the Fort Williams Site located on the west site of downtown
Glasgow. Ten (10) historic places and four (4) historic districts
are located within the study area (see additional details, below).
In addition, 29 previous surveys have recorded 70 archaeological
sites within the study area.

Historical map review indicated a clear potential for historic | Source: An Archaeological Overview of a
Cultural - archaeological resources in the study area in relation to the | Small Urban Area Study for the City of
Archaeology number of structures present on early mapping, especially with | Glasgow in Barren County, Kentucky,
regards to specialized structures such as distilleries, mills, | prepared by CRA (2016a)

churches, and schools.

Approximately 5.5% of the study area has been previously
surveyed for archaeological resources. Given the rate of the
number of sites recorded by those surveys, the ready availability
of prehistoric lithic resources and the high density of historic
settlement, it is estimated that more than 1,320 sites could be
present in the study area. Areas of particular concern for
archaeological resources include alluvial soils and adjacent areas.
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Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area

Barren County, KY

Environmental
Category

Resource/Feature

Source/Information

Cultural - Historic

Based on a review of Kentucky Heritage Council (KHC) records,
the following resources were identified:

10 NRHP Listed Properties: 9 buildings and 1 site (Fort Williams)

4 Historic Districts:

e  Glasgow Central Business Historic District (1 boundary
expansion),

. North Race Street Residential Historic District (1 boundary
expansion),

e Ralph Bunche Historic District, and

e Southwest Glasgow Historic District (2 boundary expansions)

291 contributing resources to the 4 historic districts

64 historic properties previously surveyed and having an
undetermined NRHP status.

Source: A Cultural Historic Resource
Records Review for the Small Urban Area
Study for the City of Glasgow in Barren
County, Kentucky, prepared by CRA
(2016b)

Houses of Worship

30 houses of worship (church, mosque, synagogue, etc.) were
identified in the study area from current and historical mapping
resources, with a significant concentration in the city center area.

Source: ESRI USA topo map service
layer, Google Maps, KDOW Watershed
Viewer (2016b)

15 school facilities were identified in the study area from current
and historical mapping resources, including two high schools

Source: ESRI USA topo map service

(Barren County and Glasgow) and two post-secondary laver. ESRI Aerial map service laver

Schools institutions  (Southcentral Kentucky C&TC/Glasgow Health ver, P v !
. . N Google Maps, KDOW Watershed Viewer
Campus and Western Kentucky University Glasgow). A significant
e . (2016b)

number of school facilities are present along Louis B Nunn

Parkway at KY 249.

23 cemeteries were identified in the study area from current and | Source: ESRI USA topo map service
Cemeteries historical mapping resources, 19 of which may represent small, | layer, ESRI Aerial map service layer,

family cemetery plots scattered around the outskirts of the city
limits.

Google Maps, KDOW Watershed Viewer
(2016b)
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Table 1: Environmental Resources/Features in Glasgow SUA Study Area

Barren County, KY

Environmental
Category

Resource/Feature

Source/Information

Public Services

There are multiple public service facilities concentrated in the
city center, including:

Barren County services:
Board of Education
Courthouse
Fairgrounds
Government Center
Health Department
Jail
Sheriff’s Office
Boys & Girls Club, Bunche Center
Glasgow Fire Department
Glasgow Police Department
Mary Wood Weldon Memorial Library
Southcentral Kentucky Cultural Center
US Post Office

Utilities:
4 pipeline crossings, roughly bounding the city limits
2 electrical transmission line corridors, one each south and
east of the city center
1 railroad line extending northwest from the city center
Glasgow water treatment plant
Glasgow sewage treatment plant

Source: ESRI USA topo map service
layer, ESRI Aerial map service layer,
Google Maps, KDOW Watershed Viewer
(2016b)

Residences and
Businesses

Residential land use comprises approximately 20% of the study
area, predominantly as single-family residential neighborhoods.
Multi-family residential developments are relatively limited in
extent.

Commercial and industrial land use comprises approximately
10% of the study area and includes the city center business
district with industrial development primarily north and west of
the city center.

Source: ESRI Aerial map service layer
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This report is for informational purposes only and should not be used for planning or
analyzing project level impacts. For project reviews that require U.S. Fish & Wildlife
Service review or concurrence, please return to the IPaC website and request an official

species list from the Regulatory Documents page.

IPaC - Information for Planning and Conservation (http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/): A project planning tool to help
streamline the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service environmental review process.
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Endangered Species

Proposed, candidate, threatened, and endangered species are managed by the
Endangered Species Program of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service.

This USFWS trust resource report is for informational purposes only and should
not be used for planning or analyzing project level impacts.

For project evaluations that require FWS concurrence/review, please return to the IPaC
website and request an official species list from the Regulatory Documents section.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act requires Federal agencies to "request of the
Secretary information whether any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may
be present in the area of such proposed action” for any project that is conducted,
permitted, funded, or licensed by any Federal agency.

A letter from the local office and a species list which fulfills this requirement can
only be obtained by requesting an official species list from the Regulatory
Documents section in IPaC.

The list of species below are those that may occur or could potentially be affected by
activities in this location:

Clams

Fanshell cyprogenia stegaria Endangered

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=F02H

Rabbitsfoot Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica Threatened

CRITICAL HABITAT
There is final critical habitat designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=F03X

Sheepnose Mussel Plethobasus cyphyus Endangered

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess _public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=F046

Snuffbox Mussel Epioblasma triquetra Endangered

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess _public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=F03J
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Crustaceans

Kentucky Cave Shrimp Palaemonias ganteri

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=K01X

Mammals

Gray Bat Mmyotis grisescens

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=A04J

Indiana Bat Mmyotis sodalis

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=A000

Northern Long-eared Bat myotis septentrionalis

CRITICAL HABITAT
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=A0JE

Critical Habitats

There are no critical habitats in this location
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Migratory Birds

Birds are protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act.

Any activity which results in the take of migratory birds or eagles is prohibited unless
authorized by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (1). There are no provisions for
allowing the take of migratory birds that are unintentionally killed or injured.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in the take
of migratory birds is responsible for complying with the appropriate regulations and
implementing appropriate conservation measures.

Additional information can be found using the following links:
® Birds of Conservation Concern

http://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/
birds-of-conservation-concern.php

® Conservation measures for birds
http://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project-assessment-tools-and-guidance/
conservation-measures.php

® Year-round bird occurrence data
http://www.fws.gov/birds/management/project-assessment-tools-and-guidance/
akn-histogram-tools.php

The following species of migratory birds could potentially be affected by activities in this
location:

Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus Bird of conservation concern
Year-round
https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B008

Black-billed Cuckoo cCoccyzus erythropthalmus Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding
https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=BOHI

Blue-winged Warbler vermivora pinus Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding

Chuck-will's-widow caprimulgus carolinensis Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding

Dickcissel spiza americana Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding

Fox Sparrow Passerella iliaca Bird of conservation concern
Season: Wintering

Henslow's Sparrow Ammodramus henslowii Bird of conservation concern

Season: Breeding
https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=B09D

Kentucky Warbler oporornis formosus Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding
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Least Bittern ixobrychus exilis Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding

Loggerhead Shrike Lanius ludovicianus Bird of conservation concern
Year-round

https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=BOFY

Prairie Warbler pendroica discolor Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding

Prothonotary Warbler protonotaria citrea Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding

Red-headed Woodpecker Melanerpes erythrocephalus Bird of conservation concern
Year-round

Rusty Blackbird Euphagus carolinus Bird of conservation concern
Season: Wintering

Sedge Wren Cistothorus platensis Bird of conservation concern
Season: Migrating

Short-eared Owl Asio flammeus Bird of conservation concern

Season: Wintering
https://ecos.fws.gov/tess_public/profile/speciesProfile.action?spcode=BOHD

Wood Thrush Hylocichla mustelina Bird of conservation concern
Season: Breeding
Worm Eating Warbler Helmitheros vermivorum Bird of conservation concern

Season: Breeding
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Refuges

Any activity proposed on National Wildlife Refuge lands must undergo a ‘Compatibility
Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

Refuge data is unavailable at this time.

01/13/2016 09:37 AM Information for Planning and Conservation (IPaC) v2.3.2 Page 7


http://www.fws.gov/refuges/

IPaC Trust Resource Report

Wetlands in the National Wetlands Inventory

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal Statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers District.

DATA LIMITATIONS

The Service's objective of mapping wetlands and deepwater habitats is to produce reconnaissance level information
on the location, type and size of these resources. The maps are prepared from the analysis of high altitude imagery.
Wetlands are identified based on vegetation, visible hydrology and geography. A margin of error is inherent in the use
of imagery; thus, detailed on-the-ground inspection of any particular site may result in revision of the wetland
boundaries or classification established through image analysis.

The accuracy of image interpretation depends on the quality of the imagery, the experience of the image analysts,
the amount and quality of the collateral data and the amount of ground truth verification work conducted. Metadata
should be consulted to determine the date of the source imagery used and any mapping problems.

Wetlands or other mapped features may have changed since the date of the imagery or field work. There may be
occasional differences in polygon boundaries or classifications between the information depicted on the map and the
actual conditions on site.

DATA EXCLUSIONS

Certain wetland habitats are excluded from the National mapping program because of the limitations of aerial
imagery as the primary data source used to detect wetlands. These habitats include seagrasses or submerged
aquatic vegetation that are found in the intertidal and subtidal zones of estuaries and nearshore coastal waters.
Some deepwater reef communities (coral or tuberficid worm reefs) have also been excluded from the inventory.
These habitats, because of their depth, go undetected by aerial imagery.

DATA PRECAUTIONS

Federal, state, and local regulatory agencies with jurisdiction over wetlands may define and describe wetlands in a
different manner than that used in this inventory. There is no attempt, in either the design or products of this
inventory, to define the limits of proprietary jurisdiction of any Federal, state, or local government or to establish the
geographical scope of the regulatory programs of government agencies. Persons intending to engage in activities
involving modifications within or adjacent to wetland areas should seek the advice of appropriate federal, state, or
local agencies concerning specified agency regulatory programs and proprietary jurisdictions that may affect such
activities.

This location overlaps all or part of the following wetlands:

Freshwater Emergent Wetland

PEM1Fh 5.94 acres
PEM1Ex 4.1 acres
PEM1A 2.04 acres
PEM1E 1.24 acres
PEM1C 0.887 acre
PEM1Ch 0.354 acre

Freshwater Forested/shrub Wetland

PFO1A 372.0 acres
PFO1C 35.6 acres
10.1 acres
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http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PEM1Ch
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1A
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PFO1C

IPaC Trust Resource Report

PSS1A

Freshwater Pond

PAB4Hh

Riverine
R2USA

A full description for each wetland code can be found at the National Wetlands

Inventory website: http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx
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169.0 acres
11.7 acres
4.85 acres
4.26 acres
2.22 acres
0.636 acre
0.287 acre

0.341 acre

Page 9


http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PSS1A
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBHh
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBH
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFh
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBHx
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBF
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PUBFx
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=PAB4Hh
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx?CodeURL=R2USA
http://107.20.228.18/decoders/wetlands.aspx

" Eﬁi " Known Indiana bat habitat in Kentucky and within 20 miles (March 2015)

':fg—'f' U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service

Franklin

OHIO
LEGEND*

~ Sensitive Areas — work in the these areas requires ’ Hamiton Highiand
. site-specific coordination with the KFO Ripley N\ ~O) Pike

Known Summer 1 + Swarming 1 habitat INDIANA g o
B Known Summer 1 + Swarming 2 habitat

Known Summer 2 + Swarming 1 habitat o T Y .
Known Summer 2 + Swarming 2 habitat & bw ‘ "& A S ‘
Known Swarming 1 habitat Orange o ? Robertson ‘

B Known Swarming 2 habitat " a & ot |

Known Summer 1 habitat Gibson

i

Jackson

N
\ Brown

)

Dubois

Crawford
N

x>>(
N

{ Harris
“

Known Summer 2 habitat
|:| Potential habitat

ILLINOIS

Nelson

WEST
VIRGINIA

Lincoln

a Wyomini
MISSOURI
McDowell
Alffxander
Muhlenberg
Scott Ballard McCracken
Russell
Stoddard Mississippi Carliste Marshal Christian
kJ Triga Todd Logan
ew [ Cumberland .
M’\a‘xdr\d Graves Simpson Allen ¢ McCreary Whitley ot Vl RG | N |A
Hickman Monroe Clinton
) Calloway - N~ X — ]
@ Fulton
Stewart Robertson Macon Clay Picigl >‘> Flancock
.  Montgomery - / *
& TENNESSEE Fentress Seolt \ Campbell (
PemisNgt Lake oven Weakley Henry Lousdale Jackson Overton
o / Houston Cheatham Smith winn Grainger
Benton Davidson Wilson Morgan
Dyer Gibson Humphreys adersonsAnderSon
NOTE: This map is based on species occurence information and is subject 0 10 20 40 60 80 The USFWS makes no warranty for use of this map and cannot be
to change as new data become available. Please contact our office at N e s e \Viles held liable for actions or decisions based on map content. This
502/695-0468 to ensure you are working with the most current version. map was produced as an appendix to the Conservation Strategy for
*For an explanation of terms, please see the Conservation Strategy for Forest-Dwelling Bats in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and should

Forest-Dwelling Bats in the Commonweath of Kentucky. only be used in the context of this Strategy.


bleopold
Oval

bleopold
Callout
Project Location


——\_l\‘.‘

5
FiSH & iml‘l
_ Ll L) L) L]
‘*/ U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
\. — 4 " . . . .
&2/ Anown northern long-eared bat habitat In Aentucky and within miies (iviarc
!
!
Franklin Warren OH |O
*
LEGEND
HH H H Dearborn
s Sensitive Areas — work in the these areas requires Riey Pike
. o . . . Jackson
site-specific coordination with the KFO Clomzent
. . | N D |ANA Jenni Ohio Boone Kenton
B Known Summer 1 + Swarming 2 habitat campbe o
Adams Scioto Gallia
. . Jefferson Switzerland
B Known Swarming 2 habitat
Gallatin VVE ST
) Pendleton Bracken
. Carroll
Grant
Known Summer 1 habitat - VIRGINIA
Washington Trimble Mason
X Greenup
. . Orange Owen Robertson Lewis
I:I POtent|a| habltat Clark Henry Harrison abell
Boyd
Dubois Qtdham Fleming
Gib Nicholas r
ioson
Crawford Flovd Scott
Frankli
Shelby ranklin Bourbon Rowan Lincoln
Harrison Jefferson Bath Wayne
porry a Elliott
Wigle Warrick Lawrence
yWoodford Fayette
Posey Vanderburgh Spencer Spencer N - \iontgomery
Bullitt Clark Morgan
ILLINOIS -
Hancock Jessamine Johnson Mingo
Martin
) Henderson Nelson Mercer
Saline Gallatin Brecki Washington Wolfe Magoffin
Daviess Mackoy .
Union Estill Wyor\ig
Hardin Raul Garrard
Project Location , e e
U rdin Webster McLean Larue Breathitt Pik
M |SSOU Rl men Johnson Pop . e
Ohio Grayson Lincoln it Owsley McDowgll
) Crittenden R Knott
Taylor Buchanan
v Hopkins Casey
Al
Pulaski Massac Green =
n Muhlenberg Butler Ed
Caldwell
Clay Letcher Dickenson
Seott Ballard McCracken 3 Laurel Leslie
Lyon Wise
Warren Russell Russell
| ren
Stoddard Ny e, hist Metcalfe
ississippi Carlisle arshal ristian Knox Harlan ’
. Todd Logan
T
99 Cumberland Wayne Whitl 'Scott
Graves i Allen ey “
N S " McC
Ma:\:v\d Hickman imesen Monroe i, = - Vl RG | N |A
——)
Calloway N~
ultol Fulton
y tt ‘ Hancock
Stewart ontg Roj acon Clay .
Sumner Claibo Hawkins
I gy i Scott
Obion TENNESSEE 7 ose Campbel
Pemyot Lake Weakley Henry Cheatham ‘ Jackson
Houston Smith Grainger
mi
r Davidson Wilson Morgan
Dyer Gibson Humphreys Anderson
N\

NOTE: This map is based on species occurence information and is subject
to change as new data become available. Please contact our office at
502/695-0468 to ensure you are working with the most current version.

*For an explanation of terms, please see the Conservation Strategy for
Forest-Dwelling Bats in the Commonweath of Kentucky.

0O 10 20 40 60 80
B s e Viles

The USFWS makes no warranty for use of this map and cannot be
held liable for actions or decisions based on map content. This
map was produced as an appendix to the Conservation Strategy for
Forest-Dwelling Bats in the Commonwealth of Kentucky and should
only be used in the context of this Strategy.



bleopold
Oval

bleopold
Callout
Project Location


KYTC Online
Environmental
Overview: Bat Habitat in
Project Vicinity

Date: 1/13/2016

Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
200 Mero St, Suite W-5

Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone:(502) 564-4890

s
. UEE U
» S
& N
' 5
- y
5 ¢
Jj‘h‘rll“_\ } “\
;-.{Lﬂtqu-‘\'\j-f Y g '\lh
1 e,
T ,/’
s 7
o AN
R 7
) i j
~ > J,.-..-
m’.‘i}___‘___\___",-" —————— - -~

685
{68l
255
1297
2532
0.75 1.5 4.5 6 Mies

70 )

685

=
% E]_'% 740

1297 | LN-G0 08
: 1307

5 N Project Study Area
Big 6.9 mile diameter
37 sqg. mile 90
252
63
249

Source KYTC

Disclaimer: KYT C Division of Planning provides this map as a reference only. Users are to validate information independently.

05 01 534B 1 1Y “A3ON3USY 3O UJE BMUOWWO D 1L0Z ® W BuAdOD

*pans


mdevilliers
Oval

mdevilliers
Callout
Project Study Area
6.9 mile diameter
37 sq. mile


1/25/2016 KYTC | Environmental Overview

Environmental Overview

¥| Sensitive Water Area

Deed Restricted Properties

DEA Managed Areas

B

2015 Known Forest Dwelling Bat Habit

Sensitive Areas - Requires
Coordination with KFO

il

Overlap: Summer 1 - Swarming 1
E Overlap: Summer 1 - Swarming 2
Overlap: Summer 2 - Swarming 1
| Overlap: Summer 2 - Swarming 2
@ Known Swarming 2 Habitat
Known Swarming 1 Habitat
Known Summer 1 Habitat
Known Summer 2 Habitat

¥| DEA Special Use Water Compliance



KY.gov Search Q

=
m
2
5
=
[z}
=
<

%
“& RESOURCES

\3__30°1d3d
Q{u
<,

& WILS,

Species Information

State Threatened, Endangered, and Special Concern Species observations for selected counties

Linked life history provided courtesy of NatureServe Explorer .
Records may include both recent and historical observations.
US Status Definitions = Kentucky Status Definitions

List State Threatened, Endangered, and Special Concern Species observations in 1 selected county.
Selected county is: Barren.

Scientific Name and Life History Common Name and Pictures Class County US KY WAP Reference
Status  Status

Accipiter striatus Sharp-shinned Hawk Aves Barren N S Yes Reference
Ammodramus henslowii Henslow's Sparrow Aves Barren N S Yes Reference
Anas clypeata Northern Shoveler Aves Barren N E Reference
Anas discors Blue-winged Teal Aves Barren N T Reference
Ardea alba Great Egret Aves Barren N T Yes Reference
Arrhopalites bimus A Cave Obligate Springtail Elliplura Barren N T Reference
Asio flammeus Short-eared Owl Aves Barren N E Yes  Reference

Barbicambarus cornutus Bottlebrush Crayfish Malacostraca Barren N S Yes Reference


http://kentucky.gov/
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/status-US.asp
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/status-KY.asp
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Accipiter+striatus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Accipiter%20striatus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNKC12020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Ammodramus+henslowii+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Ammodramus%20henslowii
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBXA0030&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Anas+clypeata+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Anas%20clypeata
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNJB10150&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Anas+discors+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Anas%20discors
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNJB10130&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Ardea+alba+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Ardea%20alba
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNGA04040&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Arrhopalites+bimus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Arrhopalites%20bimus
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IICLL04070&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Asio+flammeus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Asio%20flammeus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNSB13040&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Barbicambarus+cornutus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Barbicambarus%20cornutus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ICMAL49010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Bartramia+longicauda+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Bartramia%20longicauda

Pseudoscorpion

Bartramia longicauda Upland Sandpiper Aves Barren Yes Reference
Batrisodes henroti A Cave Obligate Beetle Insecta Barren Reference
Batrisodes hubrichti A Cave Obligate Beetle Insecta Barren Reference
Botaurus lentiginosus American Bittern Aves Barren Yes Reference
Bubulcus ibis Cattle Egret Aves Barren Reference
Certhia americana Brown Creeper Aves Barren Yes Reference
Chondestes grammacus Lark Sparrow Aves Barren Yes Reference
Circus cyaneus Northern Harrier Aves Barren Yes Reference
Corynorhinus rafinesquii Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat Mammalia Barren Yes Reference
Crangonyx longidactylus An Amphipod (Crangonyx Malacostraca Barren Reference
longidactylus)
Cryptobranchus alleganiensis Eastern Hellbender Amphibia Barren N E Yes Reference
alleganiensis
Elaphe guttata Eastern Corn Snake Reptilia Barren Yes  Reference
Fulica americana American Coot Aves Barren Reference
Haliaeetus leucocephalus Bald Eagle Aves Barren Yes Reference
Helicodiscus notius specus A Terrestrial Snail Gastropoda Barren Reference
Ixobrychus exilis Least Bittern Aves Barren Yes Reference
Junco hyemalis Dark-eyed Junco Aves Barren Reference
Kleptochthonius hubrichti A Cave Obligate Arachnida Barren Reference


http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Bartramia+longicauda+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Bartramia%20longicauda
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNNF06010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Batrisodes+henroti+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Batrisodes%20henroti
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IICOLA8260&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Batrisodes+hubrichti+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Batrisodes%20hubrichti
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IICOLA8270&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Botaurus+lentiginosus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Botaurus%20lentiginosus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNGA01020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Bubulcus+ibis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Bubulcus%20ibis
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNGA07010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Certhia+americana+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Certhia%20americana
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBA01010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Chondestes+grammacus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Chondestes%20grammacus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBX96010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Circus+cyaneus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Circus%20cyaneus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNKC11010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Corynorhinus+rafinesquii+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Corynorhinus%20rafinesquii
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AMACC08020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Crangonyx+longidactylus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Crangonyx%20longidactylus
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ICMAL06250&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Cryptobranchus+alleganiensis+alleganiensis
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Cryptobranchus%20alleganiensis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AAAAC01011&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Elaphe+guttata+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Elaphe%20guttata
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ARADB13022&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Fulica+americana+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Fulica%20americana
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNME14020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Haliaeetus+leucocephalus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Haliaeetus%20leucocephalus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNKC10010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Helicodiscus+notius+specus
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Helicodiscus%20notius
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IMGAS50121&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Ixobrychus+exilis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Ixobrychus%20exilis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNGA02010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Junco+hyemalis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Junco%20hyemalis
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBXA5020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Kleptochthonius+hubrichti+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Kleptochthonius%20hubrichti
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ILARA30210&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
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http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Lophodytes+cucullatus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Lophodytes%20cucullatus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNJB20010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Myotis+grisescens+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Myotis%20grisescens
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AMACC01040&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Myotis+leibii+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Myotis%20leibii
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AMACC01130&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Myotis+septentrionalis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Myotis%20septentrionalis
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AMACC01150&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Myotis+sodalis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Myotis%20sodalis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AMACC01100&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Notropis+hudsonius+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Notropis%20hudsonius
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AFCJB28550&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Nyctanassa+violacea+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Nyctanassa%20violacea
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNGA13010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Nycticeius+humeralis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Nycticeius%20humeralis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AMACC06010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Ophisaurus+attenuatus+longicaudus
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Ophisaurus%20attenuatus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ARACB02012&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Orconectes+pellucidus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Orconectes%20pellucidus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ICMAL11070&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Palaemonias+ganteri+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Palaemonias%20ganteri
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=N/A37&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Pandion+haliaetus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Pandion%20haliaetus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNKC01010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Passerculus+sandwichensis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Passerculus%20sandwichensis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBX99010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Percina+macrocephala+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Percina%20macrocephala
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AFCQC04120&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Percopsis+omiscomaycus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Percopsis%20omiscomaycus
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AFCLC01010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Peucaea+aestivalis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Peucaea%20aestivalis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBX91050&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Phalacrocorax+auritus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Phalacrocorax%20auritus
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABNFD01020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Phenacobius+uranops+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Phenacobius%20uranops
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AFCJB30050&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Pituophis+melanoleucus+melanoleucus
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Pituophis%20melanoleucus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ARADB26012&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4

Pleurocera alveare

Pseudanophthalmus pubescens
intrepidus

Quadrula cylindrica cylindrica
Setophaga fusca
Sitta canadensis

Stygobromus vitreus

Thoburnia atripinnis
Typhlichthys subterraneus
Villosa lienosa

Villosa ortmanni

55 species are listed

Rugged Hornsnail

A Cave Obligate Beetle

Rabbitsfoot
Blackburnian Warbler
Red-breasted Nuthatch

An Amphipod (Stygobromus
vitreus)

Blackfin Sucker
Southern Cavefish
Little Spectaclecase

Kentucky Creekshell

Gastropoda

Insecta

Bivalvia
Aves
Aves

Malacostraca

Actinopterygii
Actinopterygii
Bivalvia

Bivalvia

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference

Reference


http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Pituophis+melanoleucus+melanoleucus
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Pleurocera+alveare+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Pleurocera%20alveare
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IMGASK7020&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Pseudanophthalmus+pubescens+intrepidus
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Pseudanophthalmus%20pubescens
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IICOL4EA21&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Quadrula+cylindrica+cylindrica
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Quadrula%20cylindrica
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IMBIV39041&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Setophaga+fusca+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Setophaga%20fusca
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPBX03120&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Sitta+canadensis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Sitta%20canadensis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ABPAZ01010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Stygobromus+vitreus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Stygobromus%20vitreus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=ICMAL05720&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Thoburnia+atripinnis+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Thoburnia%20atripinnis
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AFCJC13010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Typhlichthys+subterraneus+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Typhlichthys%20subterraneus
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=AFCLA04010&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Villosa+lienosa+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Villosa%20lienosa
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IMBIV47070&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4
http://www.natureserve.org/explorer/servlet/NatureServe?searchName=Villosa+ortmanni+
http://images.google.com/images?&q=Villosa%20ortmanni
http://fw.ky.gov/WAP/Pages/default.aspx
http://app.fw.ky.gov/speciesinfo/reference.asp?strElCode=IMBIV47100&strCountyFips=9&strGroup=4

Charles G. Snavely

Matt Bevin Secretary
Governor Energy and Environment Cabinet
Commonwealth of Kentucky Donald S. Dott, Jr.
Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission Director
Teton Trail

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-1403
502-573-2886 Voice
502-573-2355 Fax

February 18, 2016

Michael David de Villiers
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
11687 Lebanon Road

Cincinnati OH 45241

Data Request 16-067
Dear Mr. de Villiers,

This letter is in response to your data request of January 11, 2016 for the Glasgow Small
Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky. We have reviewed our Natural Heritage
Program Database to determine if any of the endangered, threatened, or special concern plants
and animals or exemplary natural communities monitored by the Kentucky State Nature
Preserves Commission occur within the area on the Glasgow North, Glasgow South, Hiseville
and Temple Hill USGS quadrangles indicated in the shapefile provided to us. Please see the
attached reports for more information.

1-mile for all records — 5 records

5-mile for aquatic records — 12 records
5-mile for federally listed species — 5 records
10-mile for mammals and birds — 39 records

Approximately 10% of the northern section of the study area lies within the boundaries of
the Green River Bioreserve, a system of surface and subterranean aquatic habitats comprising the
recharge area of the Green River and associated Mammoth Cave Systems. This is the fourth
most important site nationally for the conservation of rare aquatic organisms and biodiversity. It
includes the largest number of imperiled aquatic organisms in Kentucky. Federal, state, private
entities, and the public are working together to protect this important area. Because of the
importance of the Green River Biosphere Reserve, we recommend strict monitoring of all
practices with potential for impacts to streams, wetlands, and sinkholes to prevent erosion and
sedimentation.
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Palaemonias ganteri (Mammoth Cave shrimp, federally listed endangered, KSNPC
endangered) occurs within five miles of the project. This species is endemic to the Mammoth
Cave/Flint Ridge Cave system in Kentucky. Designated Critical habitat for Mammoth Cave
Shrimp occurs approximately 4.5 mi to the northwest of the study area. Barbicambarus cornutus
(Bottlebrush Crayfish, KSNPC Special Concern) and Villosa ortmanni (Kentucky creekshell,
KSNPC threatened, federal species of management concern) also occur within five miles of the
area.

Myotis grisescens (Gray myotis, federally listed endangered, KSNPC threatened)
maternity sites occur approximately three miles of the project area. Between five and ten miles,
Myotis sodalis (Indiana myotis, federally listed endangered, KSNPC endangered) is known from
several hibernacula records, and Myotis septentrionalis (Northern long-eared bat, federally listed
threatened, KSNPC endangered) is known from one hibernacula record.

In addition to these federally listed species, Myotis leibii (Eastern small-footed myotis,
federal species of management concern, KSNPC threatened), Myotis austroriparius
(Southeastern myotis, federal species of management concern, KSNPC endangered), Nycticeius
humeralis (Evening Bat, KSNPC special concern), and Corynorhinus rafinesquii (Rafinesque’s
big-eared bat, federal species of management concern, KSNPC special concern) all occur within
five miles of the study area.

In order to avoid impacts to bats, a thorough survey should be conducted by a qualified
biologist. The survey should include a search for potential roost and winter sites, and a mist-
netting census at numerous points within the proposed corridor, particularly in preferred summer
habitat. Summer foraging habitats include upland forests, bottomland forests and riparian
corridors. Suitable roost and winter sites include sandstone and limestone caves, rockhouses,
clifflines, auger holes, and abandoned mines. In order to avoid impacts to bats, bottomland
forests and riparian corridors, particularly near caves, should not be disturbed.

I would like to take this opportunity to remind you of the terms of the data request license,
which you agreed upon in order to submit your request. The license agreement states "Data and data
products received from the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission, including any portion
thereof, may not be reproduced in any form or by any means without the express written
authorization of the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission.” The exact location of plants,
animals, and natural communities, if released by the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission,
may not be released in any document or correspondence. These products are provided on a
temporary basis for the express project (described above) of the requester, and may not be
redistributed, resold or copied without the written permission of the Kentucky State Nature
Preserves Commission's Data Manager (801 Schenkel Lane, Frankfort, KY, 40601. Phone: (502)
573-2886).

Please note that the quantity and quality of data collected by the Kentucky Natural Heritage
Program are dependent on the research and observations of many individuals and organizations. In
most cases, this information is not the result of comprehensive or site-specific field surveys; many
natural areas in Kentucky have never been thoroughly surveyed, and new plants and animals are still
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being discovered. For these reasons, the Kentucky Natural Heritage Program cannot provide a
definitive statement on the presence, absence, or condition of biological elements in any part of
Kentucky. Heritage reports summarize the existing information known to the Kentucky Natural
Heritage Program at the time of the request regarding the biological elements or locations in
question. They should never be regarded as final statements on the elements or areas being consid-
ered, nor should they be substituted for on-site surveys required for environmental assessments. We
would greatly appreciate receiving any pertinent information obtained as a result of on-site surveys.

If you have any questions or if | can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact

me.
Sincerely,
Sara Hines
Data Manager
RIH/SGH

Enclosures:  Data Report and Interpretation Key
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Page 1 of 2 DR# 16-067 1 mile
Standard Occurrence Report
02/18/2016 KSNPC monitored species within one mile of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
h'4
% X 5 < B2 z
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME < <Z( 8 @ T '<T: E 8 é 75 MINUTE
P .
EOID EO Type o & o g 55 2  LAsTOBS e 3 COUNTY QUADRANGLE LAT LONG EPA WATERBODY  DIRECTIONS HABITAT
Extant in Kentucky
Freshwater Mussels
IMBIV47100*056 Villosa ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S2 T SOMC Y 1993-07-23 S H Barren Glasgow North - - 051100020305 - Little Free-flowing, upland
Beaver Creek-Beaver rivers that range in size
237 Creek from small (1st order)
spring fed streams to the
Green River (Cicerello
1994). Many flow
permanently, but others
sometimes have no flow.
Substrates range from
cobble and boulder with
mixed gravel and sand
over bedrock to
clayey-mud. Depths
range from less than 6
inches to more than 2
meters.
IMBIV47100*070 Villosa ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S2 T somc Y  1993-09-24 s F Barren Glasgow North | ] W 051100020305 - Little |
Beaver Creek-Beaver
1871 Creek
Crustaceans
ICMAL12010*008 Palaemonias ganteri Mammoth Cave Shrimp G1 S1 E LE Y 1994-08-19 M D Barren Park City - - 051100020306 - South  Turnhole Spring Basin. Large base_ level stream
ke s e o
reek-Beaver Cree
772 Hart E/Iammoth 051100020705 - tributaries characterized
Warren a\{e Smiths Grove by slow flow, coarse to
Smiths Grove i fine grain sand and
Horse Cave 351100%203858- Little coarse silt sediments, and
Glasgow North Ceavlfr reex-beaver abundant quantities of
ree organic material
051100011301 - Echo (USFWS 1988).
River-Green River
051100011303 -
Beaverdam
Creek-Green River
051100010808 - Ugly
Creek-Green River
051100020703 -
Sinking Creek
051100010803 - Duff
Branch
051100020701 - Park
City
051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek
Fishes

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE. Provided to Stantec



Page 2 of 2

DR# 16-067 1 mile
Standard Occurrence Report

02/18/2016 KSNPC monitored species within one mile of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
h'4
% X 5 o« E2 & z
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME < <Z( 8 @ T :: E 8 é 75 MINUTE
o) .
EOID EO Type o & o g 55 2  LAsTOBS e 3 COUNTY QUADRANGLE LAT LONG EPA WATERBODY  DIRECTIONS HABITAT
AFCLA04010*013 Typhlichthys subterraneus ~ Southern Cavefish G4 S283 S SOMC Y 1905- G H Barren Glasgow South - - 051100020306 - South F Subterranean waters
Fork Beaver . where limestone
10459 Hiseville Creek-Beaver Creek Eedrocks at;ed A
oy oneycombed by
Glasgow North gzggg%zrgggsB e';\'/télre subsurface drainages.
Occurs in cave streams,
Creek
most frequently over
051100020307 - Boyds mixed gravel, sand, and
Creek-Skaggs Creek mud, or rubble substrates
and may occur at springs
and wells (Cooper 1980,
Cooper and Beiter 1972,
Pflieger 1975, Starnes
and Etnier 1980, Burr
and Warren 1986).
Communities

CTFOR00110*013 Acidic mesophytic forest

7745

GNR S5 N Y 1999-06-08 s B Barren Hiseville BN B 051100020304 - Barren
Fork-Beaver Creek

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE. Provided to Stantec



Page 1 of 2 DR# 16-067 Federal
Standard Occurrence Report

02/18/2016 KSNPC monitored federally threatened and endangered species within five miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
X
% X 5 o« E2 & z
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME z z o8 f% oz Q 8 25 MINUTE
< .
EOID EO Type o & o g 55 2  LAsTOBS e 3 COUNTY QUADRANGLE LAT LONG EPA WATERBODY  DIRECTIONS HABITAT

Extant in Kentucky
Crustaceans

Turnhole Spring Basin. Large base level stream
passages (i.e., lowest
level) and associated
tributaries characterized
by slow flow, coarse to
fine grain sand and
coarse silt sediments, and
abundant quantities of
organic material
051100011301 - Echo (USFWS 1988).
River-Green River

051100011303 -

Beaverdam

Creek-Green River

051100010808 - Ugly

Creek-Green River

051100020703 -

Sinking Creek

051100010803 - Duff

Branch

051100020701 - Park

City

051100020702 - Little

Sinking Creek

ICMAL12010*008 Palaemonias ganteri Mammoth Cave Shrimp G1 S1 E LE Y 1994-08-19 M D Barren Park City - - 051100020306 - South
Edmonson Rhoda Fork Beaver
arrz Hart Mammoth Creek-Beaver Creek
Cave 051100020705 -
Smiths Grove Smiths Grove _
051100020305 - Little

Horse Cave
Gl North Beaver Creek-Beaver
asgow Nor Creek

Warren

Mammals

AMACC01040*121 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2005-07-20 S E Barren Glasgow North - - 051100020701 - Park  Flint Knob,
City
11982 Summer mist-net record #

AMACC01040*122 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2005-08-10 S E Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek

11984 Summer mist-net record

AMACC01040*123 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y  2005-08-09 s E Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek

11986 Summer mist-net record

SENSITIVE ELEMENTS: Locational information for sensitive plants, animals, and natural communities, if released by the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission, may not be released in any document or correspondence. Please
refer to the Data License Agreement for a full description of rights and restrictions.

Extant in Kentucky

Mammals

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE. Provided to Stantec
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DR# 16-067 Federal
Standard Occurrence Report

02/18/2016 KSNPC monitored federally threatened and endangered species within five miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
h'4
% X 5 < B2 z
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME Z Z 9 8 ER z Q 8 75 MINUTE
< .
EOID EO Type o & o g 55 2  LAsTOBS e 3 COUNTY QUADRANGLE LAT LONG EPA WATERBODY  DIRECTIONS HABITAT
AMACC01040*049 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y  2009-06-08 S C Barren " - Primarily use caves
throughout the year,
246 Maternity site although they move from

one cave to another
seasonally. Males and
young of the year use
different caves in
summer than females.
Smaller colonies also
occasionally roost under
bridge structures.

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE. Provided to Stantec



Page 1 of 4

Standard Occurrence Report
KSNPC monitored aquatic species within five miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky

EORANK

COUNTY

QUADRANGLE LAT LONG

EPA WATERBODY

DR# 16-067 Aquatic

HABITAT

02/18/2016
= ¥ £ <« F3
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME < % 8 @ T 2
EOID EO Type 5 e g g9 54 LASTOBS
Extant in Kentucky
Freshwater Mussels
IMBIV47100*056 Villosa ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S2 T SOMC 1993-07-23
237
IMBIV47100*070 Villosa ortmanni Kentucky Creekshell G2 S2 T SOMC 1993-09-24
1871
Crustaceans
ICMAL49010*001 Barbicambarus cornutus Bottlebrush Crayfish G4 S2 S 1947-04-11
1509
ICMAL49010*024 Barbicambarus cornutus Bottlebrush Crayfish G4 S2 S 1996-04-17
10479
ICMAL06250*001 Crangonyx longidactylus ~ An Amphipod G2 S2 T 1956-03-20
12920

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Barren

Glasgow North - -

Glasgow South - -

Glasgow South - -

Glasgow North | ] W 051100020305 - Little

Beaver Creek-Beaver
Creek

051100020305 - Little | R

—
_——

Beaver Creek-Beaver
Creek

051100020306 - South
Fork Beaver
Creek-Beaver Creek
051100020307 - Boyds
Creek-Skaggs Creek

051100020307 - Boyds
Creek-Skaggs Creek

051100020305 - Little
Beaver Creek-Beaver
Creek

051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek

Free-flowing, upland
rivers that range in size
from small (1st order)
spring fed streams to the
Green River (Cicerello
1994). Many flow
permanently, but others
sometimes have no flow.
Substrates range from
cobble and boulder with
mixed gravel and sand
over bedrock to
clayey-mud. Depths
range from less than 6
inches to more than 2
meters.

Lives under or near large,
flat cobbles or boulders
in streams (Taylor and
Schuster, 2004)

Provided to Stantec



Page 2 of 4 DR# 16-067 Aquatic
Standard Occurrence Report

02/18/2018 KSNPC monitored aquatic species within five miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
¥
Z ¥ £ < f S e o Z
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME 2 z o @ 1 Tz 3 g o MINUTE
EOID EO Type o & e 94 ol © LASTOBS £ 0 COUNTY QUADRANGLE LAT LONG EPA WATERBODY  DIRECTIONS HABITAT
ICMAL06250*002 Crangonyx longidactylus An Amphipod G2 S2 T Y 1970-07 G H Allen Glasgow South - - 051100020207 - _
Barren Walnut Creek-Barren
12927 Austin River
Holland 051100020203 -
Lucas Pl_nchgut Creek-Barren
River

051100020306 - South
Fork Beaver
Creek-Beaver Creek
051100020206 - Lower
Peter Creek
051100020403 -
Difficult Creek-Barren
River

051100020202 - Lower
Long Creek
051100020204 -
Glover Creek-Barren
River

051100020307 - Boyds
Creek-Skaggs Creek

ICMAL11070*021 Orconectes pellucidus Mammoth Cave Crayfish G4 S3 S SOMC ?  1975-03-01 G H Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little - Subterranean waters

Edmonson Sinking Creek (Hobbs 1976).
9184 051100020701 - Park
City

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE. Provided to Stantec



Page 3 of 4 DR# 16-067 Aquatic
Standard Occurrence Report

02/18/2016 KSNPC monitored aquatic species within five miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
X
% X 5 o« E2 & z
EOCODE SNAME SCOMNAME Z 2 o @ TE Z Q = 75 MINUTE
< .
EOID EO Type o & o g 55 2  LAsTOBS e 3 COUNTY QUADRANGLE LAT LONG EPA WATERBODY  DIRECTIONS HABITAT
ICMAL12010*008 Palaemonias ganteri Mammoth Cave Shrimp Gl s1 E LE Y 1994-08-19 M D Barren Park City B B 051100020306 - South  Turnhole Spring Basin. Large base level stream
Rh Fork Beaver passages (i.e., lowest
4772 Edmonson Macr)g;oth Creek-Beaver Creek level) and associated
Hart tributaries characterized

Cave 051100020705 -
Smiths Grove
051100020305 - Little
Beaver Creek-Beaver

by slow flow, coarse to
fine grain sand and
coarse silt sediments, and
abundant quantities of

Warren
Smiths Grove

Horse Cave
Glasgow North

Creek organic material
051100011301 - Echo (USFWS 1988).
River-Green River

051100011303 -

Beaverdam

Creek-Green River
051100010808 - Ugly
Creek-Green River
051100020703 -
Sinking Creek
051100010803 - Duff
Branch
051100020701 - Park
City

051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek

Fishes
AFCQC04120*028 Percina macrocephala Longhead Darter Y B B 051100020306 - South Clear, upland streams and
Fork Beaver rivers with moderate
7125 Creek-Beaver Creek current, over clean
051100020307 - Boyds substrates, often above
and below riffles
Creek-Skaggs Creek (Kuehne and Barbour
1983, Page 1983, Burr
and Warren 1986).
AFCJB30050*003 Phenacobius uranops Stargazing Minnow Y I B 051100020302 - Nobob Inhabits medium-size
Creek-Skaggs Creek streams to small rivers
9790 with high gradient,

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.

THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.

051100020303 -
Falling Timber Creek

permanent flow, clear
water, and pebble and
gravel substrates (Burr
and Warren 1986).

Provided to Stantec
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Standard Occurrence Report
KSNPC monitored aquatic species within five miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky

GRANK
SPROT
OTHER
STATUS
EORANK

QUADRANGLE LAT

DR# 16-067 Aquatic

AFCLA04010*013

10459

@
~
w

Typhlichthys subterraneus ~ Southern Cavefish

Glasgow South - -

EPA WATERBODY DIRECTIONS HABITAT
051100020306 - South Subterranean waters
Fork Beaver where limestone
Creek-Beaver Creek bedrocks are
051100020305 - Little honeycombed by
Beaver Creek-Beaver subsurfe_lce drainages.
Creek Occurs in cave streams,

most frequently over
051100020307 - Boyds mixed gravel, sand, and
Creek-Skaggs Creek mud, or rubble substrates

and may occur at springs
and wells (Cooper 1980,
Cooper and Beiter 1972,
Pflieger 1975, Starnes
and Etnier 1980, Burr
and Warren 1986).

SENSITIVE ELEMENTS: Locational information for sensitive plants, animals, and natural communities, if released by the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission, may not be released in any document or correspondence. Please

refer to the Data License Agreement for a full description of rights and restrictions.
Extant in Kentucky

Crustaceans

ICMAL11070*039

2877

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.

Orconectes pellucidus Mammoth Cave Crayfish

Subterranean waters
(Hobbs 1976).

Provided to Stantec
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Extant in Kentucky
Breeding Birds
ABNKC12020%015 Accipiter striatus Sharp-shinned Hawk G5 S3B,S4 S Y 1985-07-14 M E Barren Glasgow South [Nl M 051100020307 - Boyds Brigadoon State Nature Forest and open
N Creek-Skaggs Creek Preserve, woodland, coniferous,
1801 mixed. or deciduous,
primarily in conif In
more northern and
mountainous portion of
range (B83COMOINA).
Migrates through various
habitats, mainly along
nidges, lakeshores, &
coastlines
(BS3NATOINA).
ABPBX91050*025 Aimophila aestivalis Bachman's Sparrow G3 S1B E SOMC Y 1959-pre G X Edmonson Mammoth - - 051100011303 - Mammoth Cave National  Early successional areas
Hart Cave Beaverdam Park. with sqn«ed saplings
4893 Rhoda Creek-Green River (often pines), bushes, or
Barren
; 051100020701 - Park understory, brushy or
Park City . overgrown hillsides,
Brownsville City overgrown fields with
Bee Spring 051100011107 -.Bylew thickets and brambles.
Cub Run Creek-Nolin River
Sail Geove 051100010808 - Ugly
Nolin Lake Creek-Green River
051100011301 - Echo
River-Green River
051100011302 -
Buffalo Creek-Green
River
051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek
ABPBXA0030*030 Ammodramus henslowii Henslow's Sparrow G4 S3B S SOMC Y 1990-07-06 M E Metcalfe Summer Shade - - 051100020303 - Open fields & meadows
Falling Timber Creek with relatively
9969 finckidense genss
interspersed with weeds
or shrubby vegetation.

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.
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ABPBG10010*011 Cistothorus platensis Sedge Wren G5 S3B S Y 1934 M H Edmonson Mammoth - - 051100011301 - Echo Grasslands and savanna,
Cave River-Green River especially where wet or
7302 ammot! boggy, sedge marshes,
Cave National Park. locally in dry cultivated
grainfields. In migration
and winter also in brushy
grasslands.
(B83COMO1NA)
Mammals
AMACC08020*267 Corynorhinus rafinesquii  Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 2007 S E Barren Mammoth I B 051100011301 - Echo
Cave River-Green River ammoth
12422 Maternity site Cave National Park.
AMACC01040*121 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2005-07-20 S E Barren Glasgow North - - 051100020701 - Park  Flint Knob,-
City
11982 Summer mist-net record
AMACC01040*122 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2005-08-10 S E Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek
11984 Summer mist-net record
AMACC01040*123 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y  2005-08-09 S E Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek
11986 Summer mist-net record
AMACC06010*012 Nycticeius humeralis Evening Bat G5 S3 S Y 1934-07-14 M H Edmonson Mammoth - - 051100011301 - Echo _ The eyening pat isa
Barren Cave River-Green River colonle_ll species that
058 Summer collection record LOOStS mlttrees andtl
ouses. It apparently
migrates southward in
winter.
AMACC06010*058 Nycticeius humeralis Evening Bat G5 s3 S Y 2005-08-03 S E Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek
11985 Summer mist-net record
AMACC06010*059 Nycticeius humeralis Evening Bat G5 S3 S Y 2005-08-10 S E Barren Park City B B 051100020702 - Little
Sinking Creek
11988 Summer mist-net record

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.

THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.
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AMACC06010%066  Nycticeius humeralis Evening Bat G5 s3 s Y 2006-06-15 S E Edmonson  Mammoth B B 051100011301 - Echo
Cave River-Green River
12440 Summer mist-net record

SENSITIVE ELEMENTS: Locational information for sensitive plants, animals, and natural communities, if released by the Kentucky State Nature Preserves Commission, may not be released in any document or correspondence. Please
refer to the Data License Agreement for a full description of rights and restrictions.

Extant in Kentucky

Mammals
AMACC08020%014 Corynorhinus rafinesquii ~ Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 1988-01 S F Barren This bat uses a vaniety of
sites for roosting
2049 Hibemaculum including caves,
protected sites along
clifflines, large, hollow
trees, old mine portals,
abandoned tunnels,
cisterns, old or seldom
used buildings. etc.
AMACCO08020*029 Corynorhinus rafinesquii ~ Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 1983-01 S C Edmonson " -
8341 Hibemaculum
AMACC08020*030 Corynorhinus rafinesquii  Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 2005-01-26 s D Edmonson " -
8342 Hibemaculum
AMACC08020*076 Corynorhinus rafinesquii  Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 1984-06 s C Barren " -
12 Summer roost site
AMACC08020*077 Corynorhinus rafinesquii ~ Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 1983-05 S C Edmonson " -
10249 Roost site
AMACC08020%*182 Corynorhinus rafinesquii  Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 1991-12-27 s C Edmonson " -
6561 Hibemaculum
AMACC08020%*202 Corynorhinus rafinesquii ~ Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 2003-01-17 S B Edmonson " -
1562 Year-round roost site; maternity site
AMACC08020*250 Corynorhinus rafinesquii  Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4  S3 S SOMC Y 2006-02-07 S D Edmonson " -
11546 Hibemaculum
AMACC08020%*260 Corynorhinus rafinesquii  Rafinesque's Big-eared Bat G3G4 S3 S SOMC Y 2007-05-01 S E Edmonson " -
12408 Hibemaculum

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.

THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.
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2AE206 KSNPC monitored avian and mammalian species within 10 miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky
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AMACC01030*004 Myotis austroriparius Southeastern Myotis G3G4 S1S2 E SOMC Y 1985-01-21 S C Edmonson Primarily uses caves for
hibemacula and uses
4691 Hibemaculum caves, bridges, and
hollow trees as summer
maternity and roosting
sites.
AMACC01040*016 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2009-02-19 S A Edmonson Primarily use caves
throughout the year,
6166 Hibemnaculum although they move from
one cave to another
seasonally. Males and
young of the year use
different caves in
summer than females.
Smaller colonies also
occasionally roost under
bridge structures.
AMACC01040*017 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2009-02-19 S A Edmonson " -
8717 Hibemaculum
AMACC01040*018 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2007-01-24 s C Edmonson " -
2151 Hibemaculum; former matemnity site?
AMACC01040%024 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 1977 S H Edmonson " -
5849 Former maternity site?
AMACC01040*029 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2009-06-09 S B Barren " -
89004 Maternity site
AMACC01040*039 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 1985-03-20 M E Barren -
Edmonson
10427 Transient roost site?
AMACC01040*049 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 2009-06-08 s C Barren " -
246 Matemity site
AMACC01040*057 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 1977 S H Edmonson " -
3592 Former maternity site?
AMACC01040*058 Myotis grisescens Gray Myotis G3 S2 T LE Y 1985-03 S H Barren " -
7029 Former roost site

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.
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Standard Occurrence Report
KSNPC monitored avian and mammalian species within 10 miles of Glasgow Small Urban Area Study Project in Barren County, Kentucky

LASTOBS

EORANK

COUNTY

QUADRANGLE LAT EPA WATERBODY

DR# 16-067 Birds&Mammals

HABITAT

AMACC01040*061

7859

AMACC01130*009

5718

AMACC01150*051

13741

AMACC01100*005

2917

AMACCO01100*015

9648

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.

Myotis grisescens

Maternity site

Myotis leibii

Gray Myotis

Eastern Small-footed Myotis

Transient roost site; hibernaculum?

Myotis septentrionalis

hibernaculum

Myotis sodalis

Hibernaculum; maternity area

Myotis sodalis

Hibernaculum

Northern Long-Eared Bat

Indiana Bat

Indiana Bat

THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE.

(%)
IS
—
-
<

2008-06-12

2005-07-27

1980

2007-05-01

1997-01-29

w

Barren

Edmonson

Edmonson

Edmonson

Edmonson

Primarily use caves
throughout the year,
although they move from
one cave to another
seasonally. Males and
young of the year use
different caves in
summer than females.
Smaller colonies also
occasionally roost under
bridge structures.

These bats use a wide
variety of habitats for
roosting. They occur in
caves, mines, protected
sites along clifflines,
abandoned buildings, and
are occasionally found
roosting under rocks on
the ground or on the
floors of caves. Summer
habitat is currently
unknown, but may be
similar sites.

Primarily use caves for
hibernacula, although
they are occasionally
found in old mine portals.
During summer, colonies
are found behind slabs of
exfoliating bark of dead
trees, often in bottomland
or floodplain habitats, but
also in upland situations.

Provided to Stantec
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AMACCO01100*016 Myotis sodalis Indiana Bat G2 S1S2  E L

E Y 2007-01-25 S D Edmonson Primarily use caves for
" hibernacula, although
2432 Hibernaculum they are occasionally
found in old mine portals.
During summer, colonies
are found behind slabs of
exfoliating bark of dead
trees, often in bottomland
or floodplain habitats, but
also in upland situations.

AMACC01100*046 Myotis sodalis Indiana Bat G2 S1S2  E LE Y 2006-02-04 S C Hart

AMACC01100*068 Myotis sodalis Indiana Bat G2 S1S2  E LE Y 1988-01 S F Barren

5367 Hibernaculum

7184 Hibernaculum

THESE DATA ARE VALID ONLY ON THE DATE ON WHICH THE REPORT WAS GENERATED.
THESE DATA MAY ONLY BE USED FOR THE PROJECT NAMED ABOVE. Provided to Stantec
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KARST

e Barren County Karst Areas Map
e KSS Cave Data Request Response (redacted)
e KDOW Resources Reference Map for Study Area
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(Source: Geologic Map of Kentucky, Scale 1:500,000)
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LAT DD

LONG_DD County__ KSS_ID F5 ALTID COUNTY QUAD_7_5 CAVE_NAME SOURCE ENT_NAME ALT_NAMES
5.000000 0011 011 Barren GLASGOW NORTH GERALDS CAVE
5.000000 0014 NSS014 BARREN GLASGOW NORTH 70 SINK CAVE GIS CAVE
5.000000 0023 NSS023 Barren GLASGOW NORTH CAVE D
5.000000 0070 T2 Barren GLASGOW NORTH CAVE C
5.000000 0071 T-5 Barren GLASGOW NORTH CAVE B
5.000000 0074 NSST-7 Barren GLASGOW NORTH CAVE A ON RIVER BLUFF
5.000000 0087 Barren GLASGOW NORTH SNAKE CAVE
5.000000 0191 162 Barren CAVE
5.000000 0192 163 Barren CAVE
5.000000 0193 164 Barren CAVE
5.000000 0194 165 Barren CAVE

DISCLAIMER:

The coordinate locations of caves provided by the KSS are not warranted but are thought generally correct. The locations
provided may not exhaustively locate every cave entrance in the requested search area, but are only those recorded in
the Kentucky Speleological Survey files. A minimum search fee of $50.00, and an additional fee of $10.00 for each location
provided, partly defrays the cost of providing this service.

The KSS is a private non-profit and is not under the management of the University of Kentucky or the Kentucky Geological Survey.
Location data provided by KSS should not become public domain, that is copies of the cave locations should not be widely
distributed.



ENT_NO_  NO__OF _ENT ENT_ELEV ENT_TYPE ENT_SIZE ENT_STATUS LENGTH_MEA DEPTH_MEAS MEASURE_TY MAP_STATUS MAP_TYPE EQUIPMENT

1.000000 1 0.000000 0.000000
1.000000 1 l 0.000000 0.000000 C
0.000000 1 0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 P 0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 1 0.000000 0.000000 S
1.000000 1 0.000000 0.000000 S
0.000000 1 P 0.000000 0.000000 S
0.000000 0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000 0.000000

0.000000 0.000000 0.000000



Map_Author Map_Date  COMMENTS SENSITIVIT BAT_COLONY BAT_CLOSUR BAT_SPECIE SOURCE1 SOURCE_DAT

0.000000 0.000000
Dieke 0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000
0.000000 0.000000

0.000000 0.000000
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ATTACHMENT 3

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CONCERNS

e EDR Radius Atlas™ Report Summary
e Table 2: Glasgow SUA Hazmat Sites Identified by EDR
e Table 3: Glasgow SUA UST Sites
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

GLASGOW SUA
GLASGOW, KY 42141

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 37.0052000 - 37° 0’ 18.72"
Longitude (West): 85.9249000 - 85° 55’ 29.64"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 16

UTM X (Meters): 595655.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4095786.2

Elevation: 781 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5940085 GLASGOW NORTH, KY
Version Date: 2013

Northeast Map: 5939799 HISEVILLE, KY

Version Date: 2013

Southeast Map: 5938749 TEMPLE HILL, KY
Version Date: 2013

South Map: 5938743 GLASGOW SOUTH, KY
Version Date: 2013

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. .. National Priority List

TC4509936.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS._________._______. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _____ . _.__. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP. ... Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. . __________. Kentucky Brownfield Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory
DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

TC4509936.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

FUDS. ____ .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

2020 COR ACTION._._______. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System
COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

COALASH. . ___. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP________ .. __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MALLORY CAPACITOR, | U.S. 31E SSW1 -2 (1.465 mi.) CK500 661

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List

(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERCLIS-NFRARP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there
are 3 CERCLIS-NFRAP sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SKF INDUSTRIES TYSON HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) AB165 222
HILLTOP INDUSTRIES 100 SORENSON AVE. SSW 1-2(1.370 mi.) CC446 593
GLASGOW SCRAP YARD 3826 BOWLING GREEN R WSW >2 (3.010 mi.) ET870 1223

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICA 118 BEAVER TRAIL NNW 1 -2 (1.673 mi.) Ccus47 720
AKEBONO BRAKE CORP G 1765 CLEVELAND AVENU WSW 1 -2 (1.988 mi.) DL660 899
NEMAK GLASGOW PLANT 20 PRESTWICK DR S >2(2.120 mi.) DR687 1006
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are 4
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FELKER BROTHERS 125 BEAVER TRAIL RD NNW 1 -2 (1.678 mi.) CU549 724
WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 2345 HAPPY VALLEY RO NNW 1 - 2 (1.702 mi.) Cw561 755
ACK CONTROLS, INC. 2600 HAPPY VALLEY RO NNW 1 - 2 (1.944 mi.) DG615 858
FEDERAL-MOGUL MOTORP 20 ABERDEEN RD SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO674 965

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that there are
16 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WALGREENS STORE #771 1001 W MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G31 61
RITE AID #4006 704 HAPPY VALLEY ROA ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) R93 148
LOWES HOME CENTER 208 S L ROGERS WELLS SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) T107 158
DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI 1320 WEST MAIN STREE WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.) AL224 291

T J SAMSON COMMUNITY 1301 NORTH RACE ENE 1 -2 (1.252 mi.) BV413 566
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 1678 BURKESVILLE ROA SE >2 (2.643 mi.) EO842 1209
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 102 SHANE DR WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) H39 67
SOUTHERN KY COLLISIO 203 INDUSTRIAL DR WSW 1/2 -1 (0.674 mi)  AC160 216
SKF INDUSTRIES TYSON HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1/2 -1 (0.678 mi.)  AB165 222
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 309 WEST MAIN ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.) AM232 308
BAILEY GIBSON BUICK 306 HAPPY VALLEY E 1/2 -1 (0.833 mi.) 240 320
CUSTOM TOUCH CLEANER 107 COLUMBIA AVENUE ESE 1 -2 (1.018 mi.) BG314 473
FAMILY DOLLAR #9098 310 COLUMBIA AVENUE ESE 1-2(1.163 mi.) BQ375 539
FAMILY DOLLAR #3525 621 S L ROGER WELLS SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CL497 654
WESTERN KY UNIVERSIT 500 HILLTOPPER WAY SSE >2 (2.004 mi.) DM664 933
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE 2069 EDMONTON ROAD E >2 (2.498 mi.) EJ816 1191

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2015 has revealed that there are 11
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ERNS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Lower Elevation

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Address

1320 WEST MAIN STREE
1320 W. MAIN ST.

199 STATE ST

1544 OIL CITY RD

Address

1009 HAPPY VALLEY RO
109 SPRINGDALE DR
1110 CLEVELAND AVE
1110 CLEVELAND AVE
1117 CLEVELAND AVE
20 ABERDEEN DR

120 RIDDLE RD.

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.)  AL223 291
WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.)  AL230 308
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.956 mi.) 282 381
WNW 1 -2 (1.188 mi.) 377 540
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.703 mi.) ~ AF193 255
SSW 1 -2 (1.203 mi.) BR380 542
SSW 1 -2 (1.225 mi.) BS386 548
SSW1-2(1.225 mi.) BS387 548
SSW1-2(1.394 mi.) CE463 608
SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO671 961
SSE >2 (3.029 mi.) 874 1225

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s Uncontrolled

Site Branch List.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2015 has revealed that there are 24

SHWS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

IMI SOUTH LLC
Facility 1d: 40674
Facility Status: Closed

MOONEY PROPERTY
Facility 1d: 116693
Facility Status: Closed

VANGARD LABS INC
Facility 1d: 47177
Facility Status: Closed

HARRIS CAR WASH
Facility 1d: 52969
Facility Status: Closed

BALLARD PROPERTY

Facility 1d: 126061
Facility Status: Closed

Lower Elevation

DICKS QUICK STOP
Facility I1d: 37060
Facility Status: Closed

GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA

Address

107 CROSS STREET

208 CEDAR STREET

890 N L ROGERS WELLS

222 W WASHINGTON ST

978 CORAL HILL ROAD

Address

319 GREEN ACRES

201 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) M67 98

E 1/2-1(0.619 mi.) 138 196
NE 1/2 - 1 (0.731 mi.) AH204 266
SE 1/2 -1 (0.879 mi.) AR254 341
ENE >2 (3.104 mi.) EWS884 1232
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ENE 1/2-1(0.586 mi.)  W131 184
W 1/2 - 1 (0.664 mi.) Z153 212
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Facility 1d: 100438
Facility Status: Closed

SKF INDUSTRIES INC
Facility Id: 87
Facility Status: Closed
HIGHLAND EXPRESS LUB

Facility 1d: 74558
Facility Status: Closed

BIG MEADOW
Facility 1d: 66
Facility Status: Closed
VOLUNTEER MANAGEMENT
Facility 1d: 111023
Facility Status: Closed

ROBERT LESSENBERRY P
Facility 1d: 109930
Facility Status: Closed

SMITH PROPERTY
Facility 1d: 111243
Facility Status: Closed

IDEAL HARDWARE
Facility 1d: 125182
Facility Status: Closed

GLASGOW SPRAY-DRY IN
Facility Id: 75
Facility Status: Closed
BATTERY PROPERTIES |
Facility 1d: 65
Facility Status: Active
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF
Facility I1d: 121910
Facility Status: Closed

KTC BARREN CO MAINT
Facility Id: 79
Facility Status: Closed
HEERS PROPERTY
Facility 1d: 115639
Facility Status: Closed

GLASGOW NATIONAL GUA
Facility 1d: 55630
Facility Status: Closed

BAPS LLC
Facility 1d: 57160
Facility Status: Active
SMITH PROPERTY
Facility 1d: 124333
Facility Status: Closed

GLASGOW INDUSTRIAL S
Facility I1d: 37064

1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD

236 SOUTH L. ROGERS

219 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

800 CLEVELAND AVE UN

700 SOUTH GREEN STRE

120 NEWMAN STREET

600 S. LEWIS ST

1117 CLEVELAND AVE

101 MALLORY DR

612 B BUNCHE AVE.

351 CALVARY DR

106 A OLIVIA DRIVE

410 CAVALRY DRIVE

HAYWOOD COUNTRY STOR

747 PRITCHARDSVILLE

3826 US 68

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.685 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.012 mi.)

SSE 1-2(1.141 mi.)

ESE 1 -2 (1.276 mi.)

SSE 1 -2 (1.320 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.394 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.465 mi.)

SE 1 -2 (1.487 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.526 mi.)

SW 1 -2 (1.651 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.655 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.597 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.810 mi.)

WNW >2 (2.908 mi.)

AB166

AA179

Al212

BE308

BO364

BX419

431

CE470

CK499

507

CO514

539

CS540

EM826

ER853

861

226

241

278

466

529

573

582

611

656

670

677

715

716

1197

1215

1218
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Facility Status: Active

SIMPSON PROPERTY DRU KY 2207 SSW >2 (2.910 mi.) 862
Facility 1d: 51896
Facility Status: Closed

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s List of All Active Contained & Residential Landfills/List of All Transfer Stations.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/24/2015 has revealed that there are 10
SWEF/LF sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

1219

Page

DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI 1320 W MAIN ST WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.)  AL222
Status: Terminated
Facility Id: 67

KY AGGREGATES INC SE >2 (2.619 mi.) EO833
Status: Terminated
Facility 1d: 43239

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID

290

1200

Page

DICKS QUICK STOP 319 GREEN ACRES ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.586 mi.) W131
Status: Operating
Facility 1d: 37060

SKF INDUSTRIES INC 1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) AB166
Status: Terminated
Facility 1d: 87

LAKESIDE RECYCLING 520 INDUSTRIAL DR WSW 1 -2 (1.295 mi.) 423
Status: Active
Facility Id: 107744

GLASGOW SPRAY-DRY IN 1117 CLEVELAND AVE SSW 1-2(1.394 mi.) CE470
Status: Operating
Status: Closed
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 40447
Facility Id: 75

EAST KY POWER COOP - 400 GLEN GARRY RD SW >2 (2.114 mi.) DQ683
Status: Active
Status: Closed
Status: Post-closure
Facility Id: 74

GLASGOW WWTP 750 GLEN GARRY RD SW >2 (2.377 mi.) EE790
Status: Terminated
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 94

GLASGOW INDUSTRIAL S 3826 BOWLING GREEN R WSW >2 (3.010 mi.) ET866

184

226

575

611

1001

1165

1221
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Status: Operating
Facility I1d: 37064

SPEEDWAY TIRE RECYCL 4239 BOWLING GREEN R WSW >2 (3.177 mi.) EX891 1236
Status: Operating
Facility 1d: 37084
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
PSTEAF: The Underground Storage Tank Branch (USTB) has ranked all PSTEAF reimbursable facilities
requiring corrective action, in accordance with 401 KAR 42:290. Directive letters will be issued on the basis
of facility ranking and available PSTEAF funding in sequential order as ranked. For example, Rank 2
facilities will be issued directives before Rank 3 facilities.
A review of the PSTEAF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/2015 has revealed that there are 7
PSTEAF sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WALGREENS STORE #771 1001 W MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G30 55
Facility 1d: 57103
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FORMER MINIT MART #8 200 COLUMBIA AVE ESE 1-2(1.073 mi.) BJ343 499
Facility 1d: 57182
COLLEGE STREET SERVI 206 E COLLEGE ST SE 1-2(1.100 mi.) BM352 512
Facility 1d: 57193
COMMUNITY STORE MARK 1113 CLEVELAND AVE SSW 1 -2 (1.300 mi.) BZ426 577
Facility 1d: 57196
WYATTS OIL CO 1304 S GREEN ST S1-2(1.395mi.) CG475 625
Facility 1d: 57107
SOUTH GREEN STREET S 1518 S GREEN ST S1-2(1.507 mi.) CN510 671
Facility 1d: 57146
JR FOOD STORE 830 2353 SCOTTSVILLE RD SSW >2 (2.457 mi.) EH807 1179
Facility 1d: 57167
SB193: The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a
regulated underground storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination.
A review of the SB193 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/05/2006 has revealed that there are 9
SB193 sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WHEELER'’S GLASGOW BP 1001 W MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G33 65
Facility 1d: 9566005
KINSLOW STA 801 HAPPY VALLEY RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) P88 134
Facility 1d: 4955005
SCOT MARKET #62 517 W MAIN ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.656 mi.) Y146 208
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Facility 1d: 0981005

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MINIT MART #81 (SITE 200 COLUMBIA AVE ESE 1 -2 (1.073 mi.) BJ342 499
Facility 1d: 8981005

COLLEGE STREET SERVI 206 E COLLEGE ST SE 1-2(1.100 mi.) BM353 517
Facility 1d: 4557005

COMMUNITY STORE MARK 1113 CLEVELAND AVE SSW 1 -2 (1.300 mi.) BZ426 577
Facility 1d: 0962005

WYATTS OIL CO 1304 S GREEN ST S1-2(1.395mi.) CG475 625
Facility 1d: 8704005

SOUTH GREEN STREET S 1518 S GREEN ST S1-2(1.507 mi.) CN510 671
Facility 1d: 6332005

BARREN SCHOOL BUS GA 507 TROJAN TRAIL SSE 1 -2 (1.790 mi.) DB586 832

Facility Id: 5404005

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Owner/Facility Report of All Tanks Regardless of Status list.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/06/2015 has revealed that there are 120
UST sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

KY 252 SE 1/8-1/4 (0.192 mi) 17 42

USCOE BARREN RIVER L
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TEX

Facility 1d: 51669

KENTUCKY TOBACCO SAL
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63957

WALGREENS STORE #771
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57103

GLASGOW BULK PLANT 2
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57207

ASHLAND BRANDED MARK
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TCP
Facility 1d: 66574
Facility 1d: 66874
Closed In Place Date: 09/16/1996

GLASGOW BULK PLANT 2
Tank Status: TRM

US31EN S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.226 mi.) 28 54

1001 W MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G30 55
113 ENSMINGER DR NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) 140 69

921 W MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) Ja4 71

KENTUCKY ST & FRONT SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) 52 88
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Facility 1d: 66852

CONCRETE & MASONRY P
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 4482

SQUARE DEAL LUMBER C
Tank Status: TR8
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 4533

Closed In Place Date: 06/14/1993

SHERFEYS SHELL
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57144

Closed In Place Date: 09/06/2007
Closed In Place Date: 12/22/1998

BARREN RIVER FERTILI
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63970

GLASGOW CHIP CORP
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 72

JR FOOD STORE 804
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57165

K MART 6129
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64110

GLASGOW 4409
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57206

CENTRAL CENTER GULF
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 68380

KINSLOW STA
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 57170

BROWNING OIL CO BULK
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 66994

GLASGOW MFG CO
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 66301

LYONS PLUMBING
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57173

GLASGOW BULK PLANT 2
Tank Status: TR8

902 1/2 W MAIN ST

900 1/2 W MAIN ST

921 HAPPY VALLEY RD

120 CROSS ST

W MAIN ST

707 HAPPY VALLEY RD

926 HAPPY VALLEY RD

800 HAPPY VALLEY RD

HWY 90

801 HAPPY VALLEY RD

715 W MAIN ST

702 HAPPY VALLEY RD

308 SAMSON ST

601 W MAIN ST

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.)

NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.)

NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.)

SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.428 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.492 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.548 mi.)
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Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57209
Closed In Place Date: 01/01/1992

GILCO NUCLEAR SURVEY
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 65733

JOE BILLY JONES
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 64747

M CECIL HUNT PROPERT
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57174
Closed In Place Date: 06/19/1998
Closed In Place Date: 01/01/1976

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 57143
Closed In Place Date: 12/16/1998
Closed In Place Date: 12/22/1998

GOODMAN CO INC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 66280

SPEEDWAY #9355
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57147

BARREN CO CORRECTION
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 102032
Closed In Place Date: 09/01/2008

JERRY LYNN IRVING
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 65303

DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 67

MINIT MART #47
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57180

GLASGOW CO
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63833

HARRIS CAR WASH
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 52969
Closed In Place Date: 06/20/1996

HATCHETT BUILDING
Tank Status: TRM

W FRONT ST

525 W FRONT ST

200 LESLIE AVE

517 W MAIN ST

510 GRANDVIEW AVE

601 GRANDVIEW AVE

107 FORD DR

1315 W MAIN ST

1320 WEST MAIN STREE

499 LEXINGTON DR

301 W WASHINGTON ST

222 W WASHINGTON ST

207 SRACE ST

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.557 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.595 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.598 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.656 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.703 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.712 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.731 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.733 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.)

NE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.850 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.879 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.924 mi.)
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Facility 1d: 65115

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63653

FOSTER GROCERY
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57204
Closed In Place Date: 05/19/1998

T J SAMSON COMMUNITY
Tank Status: T96
Facility 1d: 47176

IGA EXPRESS #864
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57169

JR FOOD STORE 823
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57166

HOGUE GARAGE
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57163
Closed In Place Date: 11/17/1997

EASTERN ELEMENTARY S
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 35272

Lower Elevation

WITTYS MUFFLER & ALI
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 66032

JOHNSON TRUCKING INC
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TEX
Facility 1d: 64033

GLASGOW TIRE & AUTO
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64151

AMERICAN BREAD CO
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64411

PHILLIPS 66 CO 01580
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 57135
Closed In Place Date: 07/01/1985

FAST MAX #168
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57148
Closed In Place Date: 06/04/1993

BRADSHAW GARAGE

1399 HAPPY VALLEY RD

1522 W MAIN ST

1301 N RACE ST

1485 BURKESVILLE RD

1668 BURKESVILLE RD

925 CORAL HILL RD

4601 NEW SALEM RD

Address

120 ROGERS RD

106 ROGERS RD

602 HAPPY VALLEY RD
404 SAMPSON ST

R 80 & GREEN ACRES

528 HAPPY VALLEY RD

414 W CHERRY ST

NNW 1/2 -1 (0.927 mi) 272 364
WNW 1 - 2 (1.096 mi.) BL351 510
ENE 1 -2 (1.252 mi.) BV412 563
SE >2 (2.477 mi.) EI813 1186
SE >2 (2.635 mi.) E0838 1203
ENE >2 (3.069 mi.) 877 1226
ESE >2 (3.075 mi.) EV880 1229
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) E26 49
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) E27 52
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.505 mi.) S111 162
ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.) 113 165
E 1/2 - 1 (0.584 mi.) 127 180
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.590 mi.) w132 185
ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.664 mi.) 151 211
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Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 65734

SKF INDUSTRIES INC
Tank Status: TR8
Tank Status: TEX
Facility 1d: 87

GOODMAN OLDSMOBILE C
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64746

ASHLAND STATION
Tank Status: TCP
Facility 1d: 63178
Closed In Place Date: 01/01/1978

FIVE STAR #4412
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57152

BIG MEADOW
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 66

NATIONAL WOOD PRODUC
Tank Status: TCP
Tank Status: TR8
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 82
Closed In Place Date: 12/29/1993

GLASGOW FARM CENTER
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64036

SOUTH CENTRAL RURAL
Tank Status: TCP
Facility 1d: 63660

GOODYEAR ASC 6240
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 68580
Closed In Place Date: 05/28/1997

BAILEY GIBSON BUICK
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 47167

E & N AUTO SALES INC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57201
Closed In Place Date: 07/29/1998
Closed In Place Date: 03/12/1998

TRAVELERS FOOD MART
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57154

BALE OIL CO INC
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 63968

WILSONS SHELL SERVIC

1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.)

1003 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.689 mi.)

401 HAPPY VALLEY RD E 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.)

1009 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.703 mi.)

219 INDUSTRIAL DR WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)
216 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)
W MAIN ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.767 mi.)

W MAIN ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.767 mi.)
307 W MAIN ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.810 mi.)
306 HAPPY VALLEY E 1/2 - 1 (0.833 mi.)
301 N RACE ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.873 mi.)
601 N RACE ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.876 mi.)
FRONT & RACE ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.877 mi.)
221 N RACE ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.881 mi.)
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Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57104
Closed In Place Date: 12/18/1998

KINSLOWS AUTO SERVIC 218 N RACE ST SE 1/2 -1 (0.889 mi.) AS257 348
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 64011

WESTERN KY COCA COLA 31 E BYPASS SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.893 mi.) 260 353
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 68176

RAINBOW CAR WASH 109 E FRONT ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.950 mi.) AY277 372
Tank Status: DUP
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57139
Closed In Place Date: 05/28/1997
Closed In Place Date: 08/20/1998

GLASGOW BULK PLANT 2 W WATER ST & N GREEN SE 1/2 -1 (0.952 mi.) AX279 378
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57210
Closed In Place Date: 10/29/1998

CITY OF GLASGOW MS4 126 E PUBLIC SQ STE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.) AZ290 385
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 65829

TRAVIS GLASGOW SERVI 211 N BROADWAY SE1-2(1.013 mi.) BF311 467
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57156
Closed In Place Date: 06/10/1998

BROADWAY CITGO BROADWAY & FRONT ST ESE 1-2(1.013 mi.) BG313 471
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 68379

SCOTT MARKET 59 111 N BROADWAY SE1-2(1.026 mi.) BH322 479
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 65934

D & L PHILLIPS 66 DA 201 E MAIN ST SE 1-2(1.032 mi.) BH324 482
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64945

HOWARD BULLE ROOFING 110 N BROADWAY ST SE 1-2(1.033 mi.) BH328 486
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 66100
Closed In Place Date: 05/10/1996

ALLIANCE CORPORATION 116 E COLLEGE SE 1-2(1.046 mi.) BI337 494
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64974

CITY OF GLASGOW FIRE 203 S BROADWAY SE 1-2(1.047 mi.) 339 497
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 65828

FORMER MINIT MART #8 200 COLUMBIA AVE ESE 1-2(1.073 mi.) BJ343 499
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57182
Closed In Place Date: 08/01/2006

COLLEGE STREET SERVI 206 E COLLEGE ST SE 1-2(1.100 mi.) BM352 512
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Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57193

LARRYS SAFEAR
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 65813

KENTUCKY PANTS CO IN
Tank Status: TEX
Facility 1d: 65556

GTE - GLASGOW REPORT
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63806

FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 57202

GOODMAN CANDY CO
Tank Status: TR8
Facility Id: 64144

CONVENIENT FOOD MART
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 68670

Closed In Place Date: 06/18/1998

JERRY ABOTTS REAL E
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57164

Closed In Place Date: 05/27/1998

COMMUNITY STORE MARK
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57196

MINIT MART #536
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57178

AT&T GLASGOW
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57157

GLASGOW NHC HEALTHCA
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57183

BLUEGRASS DAIRY & FO
Tank Status: TEX
Facility Id: 75

BALE OIL CO INC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63979

Closed In Place Date: 05/06/1994

WYATTS OIL CO
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 57107

BROADWAY

INDUSTRIAL DR

GORMAN AVE

504 S BROADWAY

104 WESTWOOD ST

200 BUNCH ST

419 COLUMBIA AVE

1113 CLEVELAND AVE

557 L ROGERS WELLS B

US HWY 31

HOMEWOOD BLVD

1117 CLEVELAND DR

617 COLUMBIA AVE

1304 S GREEN ST

SE 1-2(1.103 mi.)

WSW 1 -2 (1.113 mi.)

ESE 1 -2 (1.119 mi.)

SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.203 mi.)

SSE 1-2 (1.211 mi.)

ESE 1 -2 (1.257 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.300 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.373 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.376 mi.)

NE 1 -2 (1.378 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.394 mi.)

E1-2(1.394 mi)

S1-2(1.395mi.)
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Closed In Place Date: 09/13/1997

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57194

JR FOOD STORE 5
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 65707
Closed In Place Date: 03/09/1994

RED CROSS ELEMENTARY
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 4460

GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 66058

BATTERY PROPERTIES |
Tank Status: TEX
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 65

SOUTH GREEN STREET S
Tank Status: TEX
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57146
Closed In Place Date: 06/01/1998

RICHARDSONS GROCERY
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 70172
Closed In Place Date: 01/01/1975

TAYLOR AUTO SALES
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57149
Closed In Place Date: 02/26/1998
Closed In Place Date: 09/15/1997

GORIN PARK
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 110439

GLASGOW FOODS INC
Tank Status: TR8
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64002
Closed In Place Date: 05/28/1997

PERKINS SERVICE
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 65057

JR FOOD STORES 805
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57181

BARREN CO STATE MAIN
Tank Status: TRM

620 COLUMBIA AVE

105 PARK AVE

215 PARKVIEW DR

100 MALLORY DR

101 MALLORY DR

1518 S GREEN ST

626 E MAIN ST

900 COLUMBIA AVE

E MAIN ST

ROSEVILLE RD

RTE 7

1620 S GREEN ST

351 CAVALRY DR

ESE 1 -2 (1.423 mi.)

ESE 1 - 2 (1.436 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.436 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.465 mi.)

S1-2(1.507 mi.)

SE 1-2 (1.531 mi.)

E1-2(1.531mi)

ESE 1 - 2 (1.595 mi.)

SSE 1 -2 (1.596 mi.)

NE 1 - 2 (1.602 mi.)

S1-2(1.604 mi)

SSW 1 -2 (1.624 mi.)
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Facility 1d: 79

GLASGOW ICE CO INC 701 E MAIN ST SE1-2(1.635mi.) 536 710
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 63409

AMBULANCE SERVICE CO 703 E MAIN ST SE1-2(1.684 mi.) CT553 747
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64873

MANNING MOTOR EXPRES 601 CALVARY DR SSW1-2(1.702 mi.) CV557 750
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57176
Closed In Place Date: 07/31/1997

MURPHY OIL USA INC 7 2345 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.702 mi.) CW559 752
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 70943

KY NATIONAL GUARD - 605 CALVARY DR SSW1-2(1.732 mi.) Cz572 809
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 47172

CHEVRON 1290062 MALLORY & CALVARY DR SSW1-2(1.735 mi.) Cz573 811
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 64976

GLASGOW MANUFACTURIN DONNELLEY DR W1-2(1.740 mi.) 577 819
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 63544

DOOLINS GARAGE HWY 249 SSE 1-2(1.759 mi.) 579 822
Tank Status: TR8
Facility 1d: 66996

BARREN CO AREA VOCAT 491 TROJAN TR SSE 1-2(1.789 mi.) DB583 827
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 57234
Closed In Place Date: 12/22/1998

BARREN CO HIGH SCHOO 507 TROJAN TR SSE 1-2(1.790 mi.) DB585 828
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 64697
Facility 1d: 45443
Closed In Place Date: 12/22/1998

SOUTHERN EXPLOSIVES 1721 OIL CITY RD NW 1 -2 (1.809 mi.) 589 834
Tank Status: TR8
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 67238

CARVERS CAR WASH COLUMBIA AVE E1-2(1.820 mi.) 592 839
Tank Status: DUP
Facility 1d: 57187
Closed In Place Date: 05/28/1997

FIVE STAR #4411 732B E MAIN ST SE 1-2(1.910 mi.) 607 851
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57153

GLASGOW AIRPORT MOOR 390 AIRPORT RD NW >2 (2.329 mi.) EB741 1095
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
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Facility 1d: 4541

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8 2292 SCOTTSVILLE RD SSW >2 (2.424 mi.) EF799 1169
Tank Status: TRM
Tank Status: TAC
Facility 1d: 57229

JR FOOD STORE 830 2353 SCOTTSVILLE RD SSW >2 (2.457 mi.) EH807 1179
Tank Status: TAC
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 57167
Closed In Place Date: 06/01/1989

LAKESIDE TIRE HWY 31E S SSE >2 (2.636 mi.) 839 1207
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 65815

SIMPSON PROPERTY DRU KY 2207 SSW >2 (2.910 mi.) 862 1219
Tank Status: TRM
Facility 1d: 51896

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites that use engineering controls.

A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2015 has revealed that there
is 1 ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
BATTERY PROPERTIES | 101 MALLORY DR SSW 1 - 2 (1.465 mi.) CK499 656
Site Status: Active
Al Id: 65

INST CONTROL.: A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in
place at any site that uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option.

A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2015 has revealed that there
is 1 INST CONTROL site within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

MALLORY CAPACITOR (F SSW1-2(1.569 mi.) 525 690
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Incident Id: 20394

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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HIST LF: This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the
landfill listing. A listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental

Protection.

A review of the HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2003 has revealed that there are 5
HIST LF sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

DICKS QUICK STOP

Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED
Status: APPLICATION APPROVED

Facility 1d: 005-00009
GLASGOW REGIONAL LAN

Activity Status: CONTINUED, OPERATING PERMIT

Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED

Status: OPERATING
Facility 1d: 005-00001

DAIRYMEN INC

Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED

Status: OPERATING
Facility 1d: 005-00010

GLASGOW INDUSTRIAL S

Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED

Status: APPLICATION APPROVED

Facility 1d: 005-00013
SPEEDWAY TIRE RECYCL

Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED

Status: OPERATING
Facility 1d: 005-00012

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky.

SWRCY sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

WALMART

Lower Elevation

WAL-MART
GLASGOW REGIONAL LAN
BUTLER

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
319 GREEN ACRES ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.586 mi.) w131 184
118 EAST WASHINGTON SE 1/2 - 1 (1.000 mi.) BC303 463
1117 CLEVELAND AVENU SSW 1 -2 (1.394 mi.) CE460 606
3826 BOWLING GREEN R WSW >2 (3.010 mi.) ET868 1222
4239 BOWLING GREEN R WSW >2 (3.177 mi.) EX891 1236

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/18/2015 has revealed that there are 5

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
310 ROGER WELLS BLVD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) E18 45

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
2345 HAPPY VALLEY RO NNW 1 - 2 (1.702 mi.) CW558 752
400 GLEN GARRY ROAD SW >2 (2.114 mi.) DQ685 1005
3826 NEW BOWLING GRE ~ WNW >2 (2.901 mi.) ES859 1217
109 SPRINGDALE DR W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ900 1242

MID STATE RECYCLING

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the
Department") provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law
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enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either
clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department,

and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must
verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health
departments.

A review of the US HIST CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/12/2015 has revealed that there is
1 US HIST CDL site within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

416 N GREEN ST 416 N GREEN ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.941 mi.) 273 369

CDL: Clandestine drug lab site locations.

A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2015 has revealed that there are 8 CDL
sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MOONEY PROPERTY 208 CEDAR STREET E 1/2 -1 (0.619 mi.) 138 196
Closure Date: 10/23/2012
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 116693

BALLARD PROPERTY 978 CORAL HILL ROAD ENE >2 (3.104 mi.) EW885 1232
Closure Date: 05/28/2015
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 126061

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

VOLUNTEER MANAGEMENT 800 CLEVELAND AVE UN SSW 1-2(1.012 mi.) BE308 466
Closure Date: 03/28/2011
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 111023

ROBERT LESSENBERRY P 700 SOUTH GREEN STRE SSE 1-2(1.141 mi.) BO364 529
Closure Date: 11/09/2010
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 109930

SMITH PROPERTY 120 NEWMAN STREET ESE 1-2(1.276 mi.) BX419 573
Closure Date: 04/18/2011
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 111243

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 612 B BUNCHE AVE. SE1-2(1.487 mi.) 507 670
Closure Date: 05/01/2014
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 121910

HEERS PROPERTY 106 A OLIVIA DRIVE SW1-2(1.651 mi.) 539 715
Closure Date: 06/26/2012
Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 115639

SMITH PROPERTY 747 PRITCHARDSVILLE SSW >2 (2.810 mi.) ER853 1215
Closure Date: 12/05/2014
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Site Status: Closed
Agency Interest Id Number: 124333

US CDL: A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the

Department") provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law
enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either
clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department,

and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must
verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health
departments.

A review of the US CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/12/2015 has revealed that there are 8
US CDL sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
1943 B FRANKS MILL R 1943 B FRANKS MILL R ENE >2 (2.996 mi.) 863 1221
730 HOLLOW ROAD 730 HOLLOW ROAD SE >2 (3.254 mi.) 894 1238
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
416 GREEN N ST 416 GREEN N ST ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.957 mi.) 283 381
700 SOUTH GREEN STRE 700 SOUTH GREEN STRE SSE 1 -2 (1.141 mi.) BO365 529
161 PARK CITY-BON AY 161 PARK CITY-BON AY ESE 1-2(1.528 mi.) 516 680
508 SUN VALLEY DRIVE 508 SUN VALLEY DRIVE ESE 1 -2 (1.748 mi.) 578 822
747 PRITCHARDSVILLE 747 PRITCHARDSVILLE SSW >2 (2.810 mi.) ER854 1215
1376 POYNTER ROAD 1376 POYNTER ROAD N >2 (3.275 mi.) 895 1239

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/24/2015 has revealed that there are 2
HMIRS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 1301 N. RACE ST. ENE 1 -2 (1.252 mi.) BVv411 563
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 238 ROSEVILLE ROAD SSE 1-2(1.962 mi.) DJ625 873

SPILLS: A listing of spill and/or release related incidents.

A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2015 has revealed that there are 248
SPILLS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 61 96
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2259159

Not reported NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.313 mi.) 62 96
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263094

Not reported NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.330 mi.) 63 97
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 182650

Not reported SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.373mi.) 71 106

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2278631

Not reported S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 073 107
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 213003

Not reported NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 76 113

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263714

Not reported NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.392 mi.) Q84 128
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 180498

Not reported SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.413 mi.)) 90 139
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 197353

Not reported ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.441 mi.) 97 152
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2270328

Not reported SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.462 mi.) 98 153
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 183543

Not reported ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.479 mi.) 101 154

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263888

Not reported SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.493 mi.) 105 157
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 174713

Not reported SE 1/2 - 1 (0.555 mi.) 121 176

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2259224

Not reported SW 1/2 - 1 (0.638 mi.) 140 197
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 180643

DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI 1320 WEST MAIN STREE WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.) AL224 291

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2344196

Not reported SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.829 mi.) 239 319
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 179693

Not reported SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.990 mi.) BA293 389

Facility Status: Env. Closed
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Inc ID: 189059

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 188260

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 172872

Not reported
Facility Status: Referral to Enforcement
Inc ID: 2275595

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2250780

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2274730

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 205432

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2346479

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2270469

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2250873

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2278186

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2251071

Lower Elevation Address

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 182918

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2281542

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2261652

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 209240

Not reported

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.990 mi.) BA294 390

NE 1 - 2 (1.140 mi.) 362 528

SE >2 (2.127 mi.) 692 1062
SE >2 (2.292 mi.) 735 1092
ENE >2 (2.336 mi.) EA743 1101
SE >2 (2.512 mi.) EK818 1193
E >2 (2.580 mi.) 825 1196
S >2 (2.600 mi.) EN828 1198
SE >2 (2.622 mi.) 835 1201
SSE >2 (2.817 mi.) 855 1215
SSW >2 (3.127 mi.) 888 1234

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

W 0 - 1/8 (0.051 mi.) 6 36
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) B9 37
N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 16 41
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.283 mi.) 53 89
W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) 54 90
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2339121

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 209609

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 195856

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 190347

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 188963

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 187575

Not reported
Facility Status: Referred to Program
Inc ID: 2277835

Not reported
Facility Status: Referred to Program
Inc ID: 196094

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2283918

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2269314

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 207911

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2354358

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 184477

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2250450

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2366374

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2267614

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed

WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.)

W 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.)

ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.555 mi.)

ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.555 mi.)

ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.569 mi.)

W 1/2 - 1 (0.629 mi.)

SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.650 mi.)

W 1/2 - 1 (0.669 mi.)

N 1/2 - 1 (0.734 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.788 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.817 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.817 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.860 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.861 mi.)
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115

U119

U120

V126

139

143

7158

206

AJ217

AJ218

221

AO236

AO237

246

247

107

167

175

175

179

197

199

215

269

286

287

289

318

318

328

328
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Inc ID: 2251713
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 178955
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 178921
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 183105
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 182114
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2340928
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 173243
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2263650
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 205617
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 195380

Not reported
Facility Status: Res|
Inc ID: 207637

Not reported

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

ponse/Investigate

Facility Status: Referral to Enforcement

Inc ID: 197325

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2268764

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2341072

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 184435

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 208958

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 203864

Not reported

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.911 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.961 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.963 mi.)

SE 1 -2 (1.023 mi.)

WNW 1 - 2 (1.027 mi.)

SE 1 -2 (1.042 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.103 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.163 mi.)

NNW 1 - 2 (1.209 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)
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AT265

AX284

286

BF320

323

BI335

355

373

382

BT390

BT391

BT392

BT393

BT394

BT395

BT396

BT397

358

381

382

478

482

493

519

538

544

549

550

550

551

552

552

553

554
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Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 196619
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 196008
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2282419
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2250451
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 196977
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 198795
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 195476
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 212966
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 192630
Not reported

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Facility Status: Emergency

Inc ID: 197646

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2254844

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 208261

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2279825

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2280548

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 183594

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 183519

Not reported
Facility Status: Env

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.236 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.237 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.243 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.248 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.270 mi.)

ESE 1-2 (1.271 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.290 mi.)

TC4509936.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 27

BT398

BT399

BT400

BT401

BT402

BT403

BT404

BT405

BT406

BT407

408

BU409

BU410

417

BX418

BY421

554

555

556

556

557

558

558

559

560

560

561

562

562

572

572

574
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Inc ID: 2250794

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.290 mi.) BY422 574
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 215389

Not reported SSW 1-2(1.300 mi.) 425 576
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 183545

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.306 mi.) CA427 579
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2283128

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.306 mi.) CA428 580
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2281929

Not reported SSE1-2(1.318 mi.) 430 582
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 198211

Not reported NNW 1 - 2 (1.335 mi.) 433 583
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 183816

Not reported SE1-2(1.340 mi.) 438 586
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 187536

Not reported SSW 1-2(1.380 mi.) CE452 601
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 178397

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.380 mi.) CE453 602
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 195367

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.380 mi.) CE454 602
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 176082

Not reported SSW1-2(1.380 mi.) CE455 603
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2271636

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.380 mi.) CE456 604
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 175318

Not reported SSE 1-2(1.392 mi.) 457 604
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 182574

Not reported SSW1-2(1.393 mi.) CE458 605
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 184490

Not reported SW1-2(1.413 mi) 479 635
Facility Status: Dispatched Regional Office
Inc ID: 203316

Not reported ESE1-2(1.418 mi.) CH480 635
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2262022

Not reported SSW1-2(1.440 mi.) 487 647
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Facility Status: Env. Closed

Inc ID: 186228

Not reported SW1-2(1.442 mi.) Cl488 648
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 178924

Not reported NW 1 -2 (1.469 mi.) 502 666

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2287376

Not reported S1-2(1.473 mi.) 503 667
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 184530

Not reported SE1-2(1.485mi.) 506 669

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263396

Not reported ESE 1-2(1.516 mi.) 512 676
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 183068

Not reported ESE 1 -2 (1.521 mi.) 513 677
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 190856

Not reported NW 1 -2 (1.543 mi.) 523 688
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2261683

Not reported NE 1 -2 (1.566 mi.) 524 689
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2277849

Not reported SSE 1 -2 (1.587 mi.) 526 690
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 174769

Not reported NNW 1 -2 (1.631 mi.) 534 709
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 198031

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.657 mi.) 543 716
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 200565

Not reported SSW 1 -2 (1.665 mi.) 544 717
Facility Status: Response/Investigate
Inc ID: 198396

Not reported SSW1-2(1.680 mi.) 551 746
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2254850

Not reported NNW 1 - 2 (1.683 mi.) 552 746
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 213022

Not reported N1-2(1.693 mi.) 555 749
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 180273

Not reported SE 1-2(1.694 mi.) 556 749
Facility Status: Env. Closed
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Inc ID: 195483
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2256521
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 172152
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2258214
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 200937
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2282033
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 185067
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 199648
Not reported

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

W1 -2 (1.706 mi.)

ENE 1-2 (1.770 mi.)

W1-2(1.819 mi)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.834 mi.)

ENE 1- 2 (1.842 mi.)

SW 1 -2 (1.848 mi.)

N 1-2(1.853 mi,)

N 1-2(1.853 mi,)

Facility Status: Referral to Enforcement

Inc ID: 200148
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 203824
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2259230
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2357033
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2261669
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2268262
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 209356
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2261063
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2259219
Not reported

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

S1-2(1.924mi)

ESE 1 -2 (1.932 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.943 mi.)

S1-2(1.944 mi)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)
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582

591

598

600

601

DD602

DD603

608

609

610

620

DK626

DK627

DK628

DK629

DK630

806

826

838

844

846

847

848

849

854

855

855

871

874

874

875

876

876
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263592

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 184680

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2259220

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 209355

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252628

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199998

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2263489

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252249

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252252

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2271588

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 185094

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2264551

Not reported
Facility Status: Initiated
Inc ID: 2289697

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2256875

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2260481

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 178740

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)
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DK631

DK632

DK633

DK634

DK635

DK636

DK637

DK638

DK639

DK640

DK641

DK642

DK643

DK644

DK645

DK646

877

878

878

879

880

880

881

882

882

883

884

884

885

886

886

887
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Inc ID: 2286502

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252234

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2283937

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 183016

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2274017

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252253

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 205516

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2252254

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2258381

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2280278

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2287388

Not reported
Facility Status: Dispatched Regional Office
Inc ID: 2262548

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2266663

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 189856

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2285322

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2282141

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 214917

Not reported

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

NNE 1 - 2 (1.965 mi.)

SSE 1 -2 (1.971 mi.)

WSW 1 -2 (1.974 mi.)

E1-2(1.987 mi)

E >2 (2.036 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.103 mi.)

NNE >2 (2.110 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.114 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.114 mi.)

S >2 (2.118 mi.)

WNW >2 (2.134 mi.)

DK647

DK648

DK649

DK650

DK651

DK652

DK653

DJ654

657

658

667

DP678

679

DP680

DP681

686

693

888

888

889

890

890

891

892

892

894

895

957

987

987

988

989

1006

1063
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Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 176550
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 198812
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2262478
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2263235
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 199999
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2262299
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2264432
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2287587
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2275457
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2270868
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2266845
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2267299
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2262140
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2251555
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2257159
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2262333
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

SSW >2 (2.140 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.140 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.140 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.140 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.140 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.140 mi.)

S >2 (2.160 mi.)

S >2 (2.160 mi.)

S >2 (2.160 mi.)

S >2 (2.165 mi.)

S >2 (2.165 mi.)

S >2 (2.182 mi.)

S >2(2.182 mi.)

S >2(2.182 mi.)

S >2 (2.182 mi.)

S >2(2.182 mi.)

DS696

DS697

DS698

DS699

DS700

DS701

DT702

DT703

DT704

DT706

DT707

DU709

DU710

DU711

DU712

DU713

1064

1065

1065

1066

1067

1067

1068

1069

1069

1071

1071

1072

1073

1074

1074

1075
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Inc ID: 206488
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 206833
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2259897
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 197358
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 202427
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 211619
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 214583
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 210908
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 185287
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2274426
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 173169
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2271592
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2269603
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2261195
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2271453
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2274412
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 1287
Not reported

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

S >2 (2.182 mi.)

S >2(2.182 mi.)

S >2(2.187 mi.)

S >2 (2.187 mi.)

S >2 (2.220 mi.)

S >2 (2.259 mi.)

SE >2 (2.338 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

DU714

DU715

DU716

DU717

721

726

745

ED752

ED753

ED754

ED755

ED756

ED757

ED758

ED759

ED760

ED761

1076

1076

1077

1078

1080

1082

1102

1140

1141

1141

1142

1143

1143

1144

1145

1145

1146
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Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2275335

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2274425

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 1057

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2270565

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 2282684

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 214400

Not reported

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

. Closed

Facility Status: Review for Environmental Close

Inc ID: 2267329

Not reported
Facility Status: Env
Inc ID: 1464

Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 185870
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 172778
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2270183
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2266841
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 175677
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2258241
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2270189
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 183848
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

. Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

ED762

ED763

ED764

ED765

ED766

ED767

ED768

ED769

ED770

ED771

ED772

ED773

ED774

ED775

ED776

ED777

1147

1147

1148

1149

1149

1150

1151

1151

1152

1153

1153

1154

1155

1155

1156

1157
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Inc ID: 191114
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2270567
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2271589
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2261006
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2251551
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2282685
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2277548
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 210495
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2272772
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 213103
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 1503
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 195968
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 211297
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2262230
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 199895
Not reported

Facility Status: Env.

Inc ID: 2266411
Not reported

Facility Status: Referred to Program

Inc ID: 205150
Not reported

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

SW >2 (2.362 mi.)

NNE >2 (2.429 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.446 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.474 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.474 mi.)

SSW >2 (2.598 mi.)

SW >2 (2.720 mi.)

ED778

ED779

ED780

ED781

ED782

ED783

ED784

ED785

ED786

ED787

ED788

801

803

EH809

EH810

EM827

845

1157

1158

1159

1159

1160

1161

1161

1162

1163

1163

1164

1175

1176

1184

1185

1197

1212
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Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 212628

Not reported SSW >2 (2.806 mi.) 852 1214
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 213074

Not reported WNW >2 (2.888 mi.) ES858 1217
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 207197

Not reported WNW >2 (2.902 mi.) ES860 1218
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 184912

Not reported SSE >2 (3.070 mi.) 878 1228
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 193922

Not reported WNW >2 (3.104 mi.) 883 1231
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 199021

Not reported SW >2 (3.108 mi.) 886 1233
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2260709

Not reported SSW >2 (3.111 mi.) 887 1233

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2262964

Not reported W >2 (3.280 mi.) EY896 1239
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 176694

Not reported W >2 (3.285 mi.) EY897 1239
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 193728

Not reported W >2 (3.292 mi.) EZ903 1244

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 211136

Not reported W >2 (3.292 mi.) EZ904 1245
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2350871

Not reported W >2 (3.292 mi.) EZ905 1246
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 210714

Not reported WNW >2 (3.312 mi.) 909 1249

Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2253993

Not reported W >2 (3.371 mi.) 912 1251
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 182306

Not reported WNW >2 (3.394 mi.) 913 1251
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 171821

Not reported WSW >2 (3.418 mi.) 914 1253
Facility Status: Env. Closed
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Inc ID: 2272202

Not reported
Facility Status: Env. Closed
Inc ID: 2258038

SSW >2 (3.430 mi.) 915 1254

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/09/2015 has revealed that

there are 42 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WAL-MART STORE #711 310 N. L ROGER WELLS NNE O - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A4 33
ASHLAND INC #261-000 921 WEST MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) J45 82
NCS HEALTH CARE OF K 835N L ROGERS WELLS NE 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.) 116 168
SUPERAMERICA #5355 601 GRANDVIEW AVE SSW 1/2-1(0.712mi.)  AG197 258
MINIT MART #47 499 LEXINGTON DR NE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AN235 312
ROCHE BIOMEDICAL LAB 318 WEST WASHINGTON SE 1/2 - 1 (0.835 mi.) AP241 324
SUN CHEMICAL CORP - 209 S RACE STREET SE 1/2 - 1 (0.924 mi.) AV271 363
FOSTER GROCERY 1522 W MAIN ST WNW 1 - 2 (1.096 mi.) BL350 509
JR. FOOD STORE #823 1668 BURKESVILLE RD. SE >2 (2.635 mi.) EO837 1202
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
JAMES N GRAY COMPANY 108 HONEYSUCKLE LN WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 89 138
GLASGOW TIRE & AUTO 602 HAPPY VALLEY RD ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.505 mi.) S110 161
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING 1281 WEST MAIN STREE WNW 1/2 -1 (0.548 mi.) 117 171
RE-TRAC CORPORATION 206 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE WSW 1/2 -1 (0.681 mi.)  AC175 239
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 417 HAPPY VALLEY SHP E 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) AD183 243
NATIONAL WOOD PRODUC 216 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)  Al216 282
E & N AUTO SALES INC 301 NORTH RACE ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.873 mi.) AQ249 335
PRINT SHOP INC THE 214 N RACE ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.890 mi.) AS258 350
SUN CHEMICAL, GENERA 300 INDUSTRIAL DR. WSW 1/2 -1 (0.890 mi.) ~ AT259 351
RAINBOW CAR WASH 109 E FRONT ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.950 mi.) AY278 377
PRINT SHOP (THE) 105 WATER STREET SE 1/2 - 1 (0.968 mi.) AX287 383
HOWARD BULLE 110 N BROADWAY ST SE 1-2(1.033mi.) BH329 488
FISHER AUTO PARTS DB 106 N. BROADWAY SE 1-2(1.034 mi.) BH331 490
FORMER MINIT MART #8 200 COLUMBIA AVE ESE 1-2(1.073 mi.) BJ343 499
COLLEGE STREET SERVI 206 E COLLEGE ST SE 1-2(1.100 mi.) BM353 517
JERRY A BOTTS REAL E 419 COLUMBIA AVE ESE 1-2(1.257 mi.) BW415 570
GLASGLOW INDUSTRIES 1115 CLEVELAND AVE SSW 1-2(1.316 mi.) BZ429 580
INNOVATIVE FINISHING 200 SORENSEN DRIVE SSW 1 -2 (1.365 mi.) CC442 589
HILLTOP INDUSTRIES 100 SORENSON AVE. SSW 1-2(1.370 mi.) CC446 593
BALE OIL COMPANY INC 617 COLUMBIA AVENUE E1-2(1.394mi) CF474 623
MALLORY CAPACITOR, | U.S. 31E SSW 1 -2 (1.465 mi.) CK500 661
BARREN COUNTY MAINTE 351 CALVARY DRIVE SSW 1 -2 (1.526 mi.) CO515 678
TAYLOR AUTO SALES 900 COLUMBIA AVE E1-2(1.531mi.) CP520 683
MINIT MART #63 1620 S GREEN ST S1-2(1.602mi.) CQ531 700
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & S 704 EAST MAIN STREET SE 1-2(1.667 mi.) CT545 718
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
R.R. DONNELLEY 120 DONNELLEY DRIVE W 1-2(1.705 mi.) CX563 776
KY NTL GUARD-OM SHOP 605 CALVARY DRIVE SSW 1 -2 (1.706 mi.) CV566 804
KYARNG-ARMORY-GLASGO 410 CALVARY DRIVE SSW 1 -2 (1.725 mi.) CY570 808
BLUEGRASS CONCRETE & 412 DONNELLEY DRIVE WSW 1 -2 (1.973 mi.) DI656 893
PAN-OSTON CO., MFG. 55 ABERDEEN DR S >2(2.279 mi.) DY732 1086
SUNTEC INDUSTRIES IN 60 ABERDEEN DRIVE S >2 (2.353 mi.) EC746 1103
JR. FOOD STORE #830 2353 SCOTTSVILLE ROA SSW >2 (2.457 mi.) EH806 1178
MID-STATE RECYCLING 109 SPRINGDALE DRIVE W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ902 1243

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local
environmental agencies on enforcement matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as
either significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually
violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those
organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not
represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, but instead indicates
cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - primarily because of the length of
time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

A review of the EPA WATCH LIST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/30/2013 has revealed that there
is 1 EPA WATCH LIST site within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

J.L. FRENCH CORP 20 PRESTWICK DR S >2(2.120 mi.) DR689 1059

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 1ll, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2013 has revealed that there are 8
TRIS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI 1320 W MAIN ST WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.) AL225 305
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
JL FRENCH PLANT 2 400 AMERICAN AVE WNW 1/2 -1 (0.943 mi.) AW275 371
BLUEGRASS DAIRY & FO 1117 CLEVELAND AVE SSW1-2(1.394 mi.) CE468 610
FELKER BROTHERS 125 BEAVER TRAIL RD NNW 1 -2 (1.678 mi.) CuU549 724
R.R. DONNELLEY 120 DONNELLEY DRIVE W1-2(1.705 mi.) CX563 776
AKEBONO BRAKE CORP - 1765 CLEVELAND AVE WSW 1 -2 (1.988 mi.) DL662 931
FEDERAL-MOGUL VSP 20 ABERDEEN DR SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO672 961
NEMAK GLASGOW PLANT 20 PRESTWICK DR S >2(2.120 mi.) DR688 1058
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RMP: When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish

regulations and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances.

The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The
rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain

flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment
that details the potential effects of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and

an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety
precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that
spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and

response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

A review of the RMP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2015 has revealed that there are 6 RMP
sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NEVAMAR COMPANY 205 AMERICAN AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.) BB296 391
INTERNATIONAL PAPER 205 AMERICAN AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.) BB297 400
3A COMPOSITES 205 AMERICAN AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.) BB300 433
GLASGOW SPRAY-DRY 1117 CLEVELAND AVENU SSW 1 -2 (1.394 mi.) CE471 615
GLASGOW WASTEWATER T 705 GLENN GARRY ROAD  SW >2 (2.355 mi.) ED748 1108
GLASGOW WASTE WATER 705 GLEN GARRY ROAD SW >2 (2.355 mi.) ED751 1134

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2014 has revealed that there are 3
PADS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR 504 SOUTH BROADWAY SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP368 535
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA 100 MALLORY DRIVE SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK495 653
MALLORY CAPACITOR, | U.S. 31E SSW 1 -2 (1.465 mi.) CK500 661

ICIS: The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the
national enforcement and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) program.

A review of the ICIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/23/2015 has revealed that there are 4
ICIS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MAMMOTH PROPANE GAS, 305 INDUSTRIAL RD WSW 1/2 -1 (0.894 mi.)  AT261 355
FEDERAL-MOGUL VSP 20 ABERDEEN ROAD SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO673 961
NEMAK GLASGOW PLANT 20 PRESTWICK DR S >2(2.120 mi.) DR687 1006
GLASGOW WASTEWATER T 705 GLEN GARRY ROAD SW >2 (2.355 mi.) ED749 1132
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FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2009 has revealed that there are 12
FTTS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

BARREN COUNTY SCHOOL

Lower Elevation

SKF BEARING INDUSTRI

SOUTH CENTRAL KY CUL
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR

FARMERS RECC

GLASGOW INDEPENDENT
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA

MID STATE RECYCLING
MID STATE RECYCLING

Address

202 W. WASHINGTON ST

Address

P.0. BOX 728, 1001 H
207 W MAIN ST

P.0. BOX 1298, 504 S
504 SOUTH BROADWAY
504 SOUTH BROADWAY
1108 CLEVELAND AVE.
100 MALLORY DR./PO B
100 MALLORY DR

100 MALLORY DR./PO B
109 SPRINGDALE DRIVE
109 SPRINGDALE DRIVE

PCB TRANSFORMER: The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration

submittals.

A review of the PCB TRANSFORMER list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2011 has revealed that
there are 4 PCB TRANSFORMER sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

SKF SUBSTATION
SKF SUBSTATION

FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR

Address

1001 HAPPY VALLEY RO
1001 HAPPY VALLEY RO
504 SOUTH BROADWAY
504 SOUTH BROADWAY

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.921 mi.) AV268 359
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.681 mi.)  AB173 238
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.899 mi.) AU264 357
SE1-2(1.126 mi.) 361 527
SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP368 535
SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP370 536
SSW 1 -2 (1.229 mi.) BS388 548
SSW 1-2(1.463 mi.) CK490 650
SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK491 651
SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK494 653
W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ898 1240
W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ901 1242
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.678 mi.)  AB163 221
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.678 mi.) ~ AB170 229
SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP366 530
SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP372 537

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all
ten EPA regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances

Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA

regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database. It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is

no longer updated.

A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there are

12 HIST FTTS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

SKF BEARING INDUSTRI

SOUTH CENTRAL KY CUL
INTERSTATE ENVIRONME
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR

FARMERS RECC

Address

P.O0. BOX 728, 1001 H
207 W MAIN ST

P. 0. BOX 1915

P.0. BOX 1298, 504 S
504 SOUTH BROADWAY
504 SOUTH BROADWAY

Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.681 mi.) AB173 238
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.899 mi.) AU264 357
ESE 1 -2 (1.074 mi.) BJ344 506
SE1-2(1.126 mi.) 361 527
SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP368 535
SSE 1 -2 (1.161 mi.) BP370 536

TC4509936.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 41




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

1108 CLEVELAND AVE.
100 MALLORY DR./PO B
100 MALLORY DR

100 MALLORY DR./PO B
109 SPRINGDALE DRIVE
109 SPRINGDALE DRIVE

SSW 1 -2 (1.229 mi.) BS388 548
SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK490 650
SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK491 651
SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK494 653
W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ898 1240
W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ901 1242

GLASGOW INDEPENDENT
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
MID STATE RECYCLING
MID STATE RECYCLING

US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data. Itis used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/20/2015 has revealed that there are 8
US AIRS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
3A COMPOSITES 205 AMERICAN AVE W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.) BB299 421
FARMERS RURAL ELECTR 504 S BROADWAY SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.) BP371 537
FELKER BROTHERS 125 BEAVER TRAIL RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.678 mi.) Cu549 724
R R DONNELLEY & SONS 120 DONNELLEY DRIVE W 1-2(1.705 mi.) CX564 781
AKEBONO BRAKE CORP G 1765 CLEVELAND AVENU ~ WSW 1 - 2 (1.988 mi.) DL660 899
FEDERAL-MOGUL MOTORP 20 ABERDEEN RD SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO674 965
GLASGOW REGIONAL LAN 400 GLEN GARRY RD SW >2 (2.114 mi.) DQ682 989
NEMAK GLASGOW PLANT 20 PRESTWICK DR S >2(2.120 mi.) DR687 1006

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/20/2015 has revealed that there are 229
FINDS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FREDDY'’S STEAKBURGER 306 N L ROGERS WELLS NNE O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) A2 32
WAL-MART 711 310 N. L ROGER WELLS NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A3 32
AUTOZONE AUTO PARTS 215 SMITH RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.088 mi.) 7 36
BIG O TIRES 209 SMITH RD NNE O - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) C12 39
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS 208 WALL STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) ~ D15 41
CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 105 LINCOLN RD SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi)  F23 48
57103 - WHEELERS GLA 1001 W MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G29 55
WALGREENS STORE #771 1001 W MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G35 66
ASHLAND BRANDED MARK 921 W MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) J41 70
ASHLAND BRANDED MARK 921 W MAIN S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) J43 71
ASHLAND INC #261-000 921 WEST MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) Jas 82
CONCRETE & MASONRY P 902 1/2 W MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) L57 92
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Equal/Higher Elevation

IMI SOUTH LLC

57144 - SHERFEYS SHE
JR FOOD STORE 804

K MART 6129

ADVANCED AUTO #6515
GLASGOW 4409

57170 - KINSLOW STA
RITE AID #4006

SKF INDUSTRIES INC
LOWES HOME CENTER
LOWE’S OF GLASGOW #1
NCS HEALTH CARE OF K
MARTIN PROPERTY

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8
SUPERAMERICA #5355
JIMMY SANDERS - GLAS
DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI
MINIT MART #47
NATIONAL LUMBER
ROCHE BIOMEDICAL LAB
HARRIS CAR WASH
GLASGOW STATE NURSIN
SUN CHEMICAL CORP -
GLASGOW STATE NURSIN
KENTUCKY CONNECTOR
TAYLOR GRADING

MED CARE PHARMACY
CUMBERLAND CELLULAR
FOSTER GROCERY

T J SAMSON COMMUNITY
WOODHAVEN SUBDIVISIO
WRIGHT IMPLEMENT
FARM CREDIT SERVICES
RICK AND MYRA HAYES
LITTLE ACRES TRAILER
BONNIE CURD(3)

D & B TRUCK & EQUIPM

D & B EQUIPEMNT PROP
IGA EXPRESS #864

D & B EQUIPMENT
HILLCREST CENTER
GLASGOW RADIO RELAY
LARRY T GLASS CONSTR
HART CO STONE CO
KENTUCKY AGGREGATES
JR. FOOD STORE #823

KY PCN 09 1040

US 68 - LAUREL CO
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
ROGER PAYNE DAIRY FA
VINCENT HARLOW
EASTERN ELEMENTARY S

Lower Elevation

BARREN RIVER PLAZA P

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
107 CROSS ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) M64 98
921 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.363 mi.)  N70 106
707 HAPPY VALLEY RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) P77 114
926 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.385 mi.) Q79 118
806 HAPPY VALLEY RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.386 mi.) P81 120
800 HAPPY VALLEY RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) P83 127
801 HAPPY VALLEY RD NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) P87 133
704 HAPPY VALLEY ROA ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) R94 150
KY ROUTE 90 NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) 102 155
208 SL ROGERS WELLS SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) T107 158
208 S L ROGERS WELLS SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) T108 160
835N L ROGERS WELLS NE 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.) 116 168
635 OAK HILL SCHOOL ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.594 mi.) 133 190
517 W MAIN ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.656 mi.) Y147 209
601 GRANDVIEW AVE SSW 1/2-1(0.712mi.)  AG197 258
100 GEORGETOWN LN SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.720 mi.) AG201 264
1320 WEST MAIN STREE WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.)  AL227 306
499 LEXINGTON DR NE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AN235 312
DIV OF NATIONAL BRUS SW 1/2 - 1 (0.821 mi.) 238 319
318 WEST WASHINGTON SE 1/2 - 1 (0.835 mi.) AP241 324
222 W WASHINGTON ST SE 1/2 - 1 (0.879 mi.) AR255 343
199 ST AVE ENE 1/2-1(0.894 mi) 262 356
209 S RACE STREET SE 1/2 - 1 (0.924 mi.) AV271 363
STATE AVE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.990 mi.) 295 390
400 SORENSON AVE. SW1-2(1.006 mi.) 305 464
1532 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.007 mi.) BD306 464
110 PHYSICIANS BLVD NE 1 -2 (1.048 mi.) 340 498
156 ROBERT BISHOP RD NE 1-2(1.079 mi.) BK346 507
1522 W MAIN ST WNW 1 - 2 (1.096 mi.) BL350 509
1301 NORTH RACE ENE 1 -2 (1.252 mi.) BV413 566
GLENVIEW DR ENE 1 -2 (1.827 mi.) 593 841
2750 NEW BOWLING GRE WNW 1 - 2 (1.830 mi.) DC597 844
2800 NEW BOWLING GRE WNW 1 - 2 (1.891 mi.) DE605 849
133 LENNA DR SE >2 (2.136 mi.) 694 1063
209 LITTLE ACRES TRA ENE >2 (2.325 mi.) EA739 1094
NONE NE >2 (2.407 mi.) 794 1167
1401 BURKESVILLE ROA SE >2 (2.415 mi.) EG796 1167
HWY 90 SE >2 (2.427 mi.) 800 1174
1485 BURKESVILLE RD SE >2 (2.477 mi.) EI812 1186
1522 BURKESVILLE RD SE >2 (2.520 mi.) EK819 1194
1309 ROSEVILLE RD SSE >2 (2.541 mi.) EL823 1196
US HWY 31 S >2(2.600 mi.) EN829 1199
1683-B BURKESVILLE R SE >2 (2.619 mi.) EO831 1199
1683-B BURKESVILLE R SE >2 (2.619 mi.) E0832 1200
1683-B BURKESVILLE R SE >2 (2.619 mi.) EO834 1201
1668 BURKESVILLE RD. SE >2 (2.635 mi.) EO837 1202
US68/KY80 TO LOUIE B E >2 (2.636 mi.) EP840 1209
US 68 & KY 80 E >2 (2.636 mi.) EP841 1209
1678 BURKESVILLE ROA SE >2 (2.643 mi.) EO842 1209
KY 63 E SE >2 (2.713 mi.) 844 1211
NONE ENE >2 (2.770 mi.) 851 1214
4601 NEW SALEM RD ESE >2 (3.075 mi.) EV879 1229
Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
US31lE N 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) 8 37
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Lower Elevation

SONIC RESTAURANT
WITTYS MUFFLER & ALI
NAPA AUTO PARTS STOR
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
BR TIRE

WAL-MART

JAMES N GRAY COMPANY
64411 - AMERICAN BRE
GILLIE HYDE AUTO
GLASGOW TIRE & AUTO
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING
DICKS QUICK STOP
KMART #3822

TYSON BEARING CO. |
SOUTHERN KY COLLISIO
SKF-GLASGOW KENTUCKY
SKF USA INC
SOUTHEASTERN ENERGY
RE-TRAC CORPORATION
HIGHLAND EXPRESS LUB
LYLE ENERGY & DEVELO
SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO
IMI SOUTH LLC

KEY ONE HOUR CLEANER
LYLE ENERGY

BARREN COUNTY JAIL W
BENEDICT & BENEDICT
NATIONAL LUMBER COMP
DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
BAILEY GIBSON BUICK
GLASGOW FERTILIZER C
E & N AUTO SALES INC
PRINT SHOP INC THE

SUN CHEMICAL, GENERA
MAMMOTH PROPANE GAS,
SOUTH CENTRAL KY CUL
JL FRENCH PLANT 2
RAINBOW CAR WASH
BARREN CO - SOLID WA
PRINT SHOP (THE)
GLASGOW, CITY OF

CITY OF GLASGOW MS4
BARREN COUNTY COURTH
3A COMPOSITES
VOLUNTEER MANAGEMENT
CUSTOM TOUCH CLEANER
CITY HALL BLDG

SCOTT MARKET 59
HOWARD BULLE

FISHER AUTO PARTS DB
FOX HOLLOW-PARKWAY T
MANNING MOTOR EXPRES
FORMER MINIT MART #8
MONSANTO CO

COLLEGE STREET SERVI
BACKYARD

Address

L ROGERS WELLS BLVD
120 ROGERS RD

103 SHANE DR

102 SHANE DR

1037 W MAIN ST

100 BARREN RIVER PLA
108 HONEYSUCKLE LN
404 SAMPSON ST

610 HAPPY VALLEY RD
602 HAPPY VALLEY RD
1281 WEST MAIN STREE
319 GREEN ACRES

230 S L ROGER WELLS
999 HAPPY VALLEY RD.
203 INDUSTRIAL DR
1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD
1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD
217 REYNOLDS RD

206 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
236 S L ROGERS WELLS
100 REYNOLDS RD #C
417 HAPPY VALLEY SHP
532 REYNOLDS RD

401 HAPPY VALLEY RD
100 C REYNOLDS RD
WEST MAIN STREET
219 INDUSTRIAL RD

216 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
309 WEST MAIN ST

306 HAPPY VALLEY
NONE

301 NORTH RACE ST
214 NRACE ST

300 INDUSTRIAL DR.
305 INDUSTRIAL RD

207 W MAIN ST

400 AMERICAN AVE

109 E FRONT ST

117 N PUBLIC SQ STE
105 WATER STREET
126 E PUBLIC SQUARE
126 E PUBLIC SQ STE
PUBLIC SQUARE

205 AMERICAN AVE

800 CLEVELAND AVE UN
107 COLUMBIA AVENUE
P. 0. BOX 100

111 N BROADWAY

110 N BROADWAY ST
106 N. BROADWAY

KY 63 & US 31E
WESTWOOD AVE

200 COLUMBIA AVE

202 COLUMBIA AVE

206 E COLLEGE ST

601 S GREEN ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SW 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) B10 38
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) E25 48
WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) H37 67
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) H39 67
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) K50 87
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.272 mi.) 51 88
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) 89 138
ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.477 mi.) 99 153
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.)  S106 158
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.505 mi.) S110 161
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.548 mi.) 117 171
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.586 mi.) w129 183
SSW 1/2-1(0.665mi)  AA155 213
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.668 mi.)  AB157 214
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.674 mi)  AC161 220
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.678 mi.)  AB164 222
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.678 mi.)  AB167 228
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.681 mi.) 174 239
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.681 mi.) AC175 239
SSW 1/2-1(0.685mi.)  AA180 241
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.689 mi) 181 242
E 1/2 -1 (0.693 mi.) AD183 243
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) AE185 246
E 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) AD190 251
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.706 mi.) 195 258
SE 1/2 -1 (0.718 mi.) 199 262
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.747 mi.)  Al211 277
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.747 mi.)  AI215 281
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.) AM232 308
E 1/2 -1 (0.833 mi.) 240 320
W 1/2 - 1 (0.859 mi.) 245 327
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.873 mi.) AQ249 335
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.890 mi.) AS258 350
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.890 mi.)  AT259 351
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.894 mi.)  AT261 355
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.899 mi.) AU263 357
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.943 mi.)  AW275 371
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.950 mi.) AY278 377
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.955 mi.) 281 380
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.968 mi.) AX287 383
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.) AZ288 385
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.) AZ289 385
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.981 mi.) AZ292 389
W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.) BB299 421
SSW 1 -2 (1.012 mi.) BE310 467
ESE 1 -2 (1.018 mi.) BG314 473
SE 1 -2 (1.020 mi.) 318 477
SE 1-2(1.026 mi.) BH321 479
SE 1-2(1.033mi.) BH329 488
SE 1-2(1.034 mi.) BH331 490
SE 1-2(1.034 mi.) BI332 491
SSW 1 - 2 (1.036 mi.) 334 493
ESE 1-2(1.073 mi.) BJ343 499
ESE 1 -2 (1.078 mi.) BJ345 506
SE 1-2(1.100 mi.) BM353 517
SSE 1-2(1.115 mi.) BN359 526
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Lower Elevation

FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
FAMILY DOLLAR #9098

B & S GARAGE

GLASGOW INDEPENDENT
JERRY A BOTTS REAL E
GLASGLOW INDUSTRIES
APPLEBEES NEIGHBORHO
LONGHUNTERS SQUARE
EDMONTON STATE BANK
INNOVATIVE FINISHING
INMONT CORP.

HILLTOP INDUSTRIES
MINIT MART 163
BLUEGRASS DAIRY & FO
BALE OIL COMPANY INC
CUMBERLAND CELLULAR
JR FOOD STORE 5
GLASGOW ELECTRIC PLA
FAMILY DOLLAR #3525
BATTERY PROPERTIES |
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF
CECIL CHRISTIE JR PR
PHILIP HARP BEEF FAR
YOUNGS DRYCLEANERS
TAYLOR AUTO SALES
LAKEVIEW APARTMENTS
MINIT MART #63
PARKVIEW TOWNHOUSES
PLY-TECH CORPORATION
KENNETH MICHAEL SHIR
AUTOMOTIVE PARTS & S
AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICA
FELKER BROTHERS

KTC BARREN CO MAINT
WAL-MART SUPERCENTER
MURPHY OIL USA INC 7

R R DONNELLEY & SONS
KY NTL GUARD-OM SHOP
BARREN CO. AREA VOCA
KYARNG-ARMORY-GLASGO
SCENIC LAKE APARTMEN
BOOTH'S READI MIX

DR PAUL YORK

WILMER HODGES
BARREN CO AREA VOCAT
BARREN CO HIGH SCHOO
DAVID W BAILEY INDUS
GEORGE BAKER (WELL A
ISENBERG(1)

GLASGOW WTP PLANT B
MALLORY AC CAPACITOR
ACK CONTROLS INC
GLASGOW SPEC BUILDIN
HIGHLAND GLEN INDUST
KENWAY CONCRETE OF K
BLUEGRASS CONCRETE &

Address

504 SOUTH BROADWAY
310 COLUMBIA AVENUE
236 ROGER WELLS BLVD
1108 CLEVELAND AVE.
419 COLUMBIA AVE
1115 CLEVELAND AVE
100 MAX WAGNER DR
HAPPY VALLEY RD

101 MAX WAGNER DR
200 SORENSEN DRIVE
100 SORENSEN AVE.
100 SORENSON AVE
557 S L ROGERS WELLS
1117 CLEVELAND AVE
617 COLUMBIA AVENUE
3576 VETERANS OUTER
105 PARK AVE

100 MALLORY DRIVE/PO
621 S L ROGER WELLS
101 MALLORY DRIVE
100 CHEATHAM ST

2060 N JACKSON HWY
471 S COOPER RD
SOUTHGATE PLAZA

900 COLUMBIA AVE

200 LAKEVIEW BLVD
1620 S GREEN ST
PARKVIEW ST

845 INDUSTRIAL RD
NONE

704 EAST MAIN STREET
118 BEAVER TRAIL

125 BEAVER TRAIL RD
351 CALVARY DR

2345 HAPPY VALLEY RO
2345 HAPPY VALLEY RD
120 DONNELLEY DRIVE
605 CALVARY DRIVE
RT. 6, ROSEVILLE RD.
410 CALVARY DRIVE
JCT OF BRITTHAVEN DR
190 TROJAN TRL

NONE

NONE

491 TROJAN TR

507 TROJAN TR
VISIONARY DR

NONE

NONE

85 WATER PLANT RD
2601 HAPPY VALLEY RD
2600 HAPPY VALLEY RD
115 CARROLL KNICELY
119 CARROLL KNICELY
408 DONNELLY DR

412 DONNELLEY DRIVE

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 1 -2 (1.161 mi.) BP369 536
ESE 1 -2 (1.163 mi.) BQ374 538
SE1-2(1.172mi.) 376 540
SSW 1 - 2 (1.229 mi.) BS389 549
ESE 1-2(1.257 mi.) BW415 570
SSW 1 -2 (1.316 mi.) BZ429 580
NNW 1 - 2 (1.337 mi.) CB434 584
NNW 1 - 2 (1.339 mi.) CB436 585
NNW 1 - 2 (1.346 mi.) CB440 588
SSW 1 - 2 (1.365 mi.) CC443 592
SSW 1 -2 (1.370 mi.) CC445 592
SSW 1 -2 (1.370 mi.) CC447 595
SSW1-2(1.373 mi.) CD448 595
SSW 1 -2 (1.394 mi.) CE468 610
E1-2(1.394mi.) CF474 623
NNW 1 - 2 (1.430 mi.) 483 643
ESE 1 -2 (1.436 mi.) CJ485 646
SSW 1 -2 (1.463 mi.) CK492 651
SSW 1 - 2 (1.463 mi.) CL496 654
SSW 1 - 2 (1.465 mi.) CK498 656
SSE 1 -2 (1.476 mi.) CM505 669
NE 1-2 (1.516 mi.) 511 676
WNW 1 - 2 (1.529 mi.) 517 681
S1-2(1.531mi) 518 681
E1-2(1.531mi) CP520 683
SW 1 -2 (1.596 mi.) 528 693
S1-2(1.602 mi.) CQ531 700
SSW 1 - 2 (1.635 mi.) 535 709
WSW 1 -2 (1.642 mi.) CR538 714
W 1 -2 (1.655mi.) 542 716
SE 1-2(1.667 mi.) CT545 718
NNW 1 -2 (1.673 mi.) CuU547 720
NNW 1 -2 (1.678 mi.) Cu549 724
SSW 1 -2 (1.688 mi.) 554 748
NNW 1 - 2 (1.702 mi.) CWS560 755
NNW 1 - 2 (1.702 mi.) CW562 776
W 1-2(1.705 mi.) CX564 781
SSW 1 -2 (1.706 mi.) CV566 804
SSE 1-2(1.718 mi.) 568 807
SSW 1 - 2 (1.725 mi.) CY569 807
SW1-2(1.725 mi.) 571 809
SSE 1-2(1.737 mi.) DA574 818
NE 1 -2 (1.740 mi.) 576 819
W 1-2(1.767 mi.) 581 826
SSE 1 -2 (1.789 mi.) DB584 828
SSE 1 - 2 (1.790 mi.) DB587 833
WNW 1 -2 (1.810 mi.) 590 838
ENE 1-2(1.828 mi.) 594 841
WSW 1 - 2 (1.841 mi.) 599 846
NNE 1 - 2 (1.944 mi.) DF611 856
NNW 1 - 2 (1.944 mi.) DG614 858
NNW 1 - 2 (1.944 mi.) DG619 870
WNW 1 - 2 (1.945 mi.) DH621 871
WNW 1 - 2 (1.949 mi.) DH622 872
WSW 1 - 2 (1.961 mi.) DI623 872
WSW 1 - 2 (1.973 mi.) DI655 893
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Lower Elevation

AKEBONO BRAKE CORP G
WESTERN KY UNIVERSIT
OMNICARE

GLASGOW HIGH SCHOOL
FEDERAL-MOGUL VSP
FRANK RIHERD

FRANK REINHARDT
FARMERS LIVESTOCK MA
NEMAK GLASGOW PLANT
BALE TOBACCO WAREHOU
BONNIE CURD (WELL C1
GLASGOW REGIONAL LAN
BONNIE CURD (WELL B-
JAMES B MYERS Il
ISENBERG, JAMES D ET
MID-SOUTH WELL 1
KY1297 - BARREN CO
GLASS AGGREGATES LLC
SCOTTY S CONTRACTING
PAN-OSTON CO., MFG.
ROBERT DEPP

THOMAS BYBEE

CLYDE & MORRIS T CAR
BONNIE CURD (WELL Al
SUNTEC INDUSTRIES IN
GLASGOW WASTEWATER T
J C GRIDER

GLASGOW MUNI

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8
WASTE AREA ADJ TO GL
JR. FOOD STORE #830

G C EDWARDS

DOLLAR GENERAL STORE
DOLLAR GENERAL

RUTH FORD

LYON B HUTCHERSON JR
EDWARDS(8)

FRAZIER(11)

FRASIER

MICHAEL SHILL #1
FRAZIER #2

ROGER JACKSON

JIM HYDE

ROBERT BURTON RENTAL
GLASGOW INDUSTRIAL S
HART COUNTY STONE IN
566 BAYLES ROAD DUMP
JENWAR INC

MID-STATE RECYCLING
MID STATE RECYLCING
MORGAN HRS

ALBERT SMITH PROPERT

Address

1765 CLEVELAND AVENU
500 HILLTOPPER WAY
CARROLL KNICELY DR
1601 COLUMBIA AVE

20 ABERDEEN ROAD
NONE

NONE

NONE

20 PRESTWICK DR

US 31 E & KY 3160
NONE

400 GLEN GARY RD
NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

LOUIE B NUNN PKWY &
2870 N JACKSON HWY
2870 NORTH JACKSON H
55 ABERDEEN DR
NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

60 ABERDEEN DRIVE
705 GLEN GARRY ROAD
NONE

UNKNOWN

2292 SCOTTSVILLE RD
OUTER LOOP

2353 SCOTTSVILLE ROA
NONE

2069 EDMONTON ROAD
JCT OF EDMONTON RD &
NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

NONE

3960 NEW BOWLING GRE
3826 BOWLING GREEN R
FLINT KNOB RD

566 BAYLES RD

NONE

109 SPRINGDALE DRIVE
271 SPEEDWAY DR
NONE

159 WILLIE GROCE RD

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 1 - 2 (1.988 mi.) DL660 899
SSE >2 (2.004 mi.) DM665 956
WNW >2 (2.010 mi.) 666 956
E >2 (2.043 mi.) DN669 959
SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO673 961
NE >2 (2.088 mi.) 675 986
NE >2 (2.092 mi.) 676 986
WNW >2 (2.099 mi.) 677 986
S >2 (2.120 mi.) DR687 1006
NNE >2 (2.139 mi.) 695 1064
NE >2 (2.174 mi.) 708 1072
SW >2 (2.194 mi.) DV719 1079
NE >2 (2.215 mi.) 720 1079
NE >2 (2.220 mi.) 722 1080
NE >2 (2.225 mi.) DW723 1081
NE >2 (2.230 mi.) DW724 1081
W >2 (2.233 mi.) 725 1081
NNE >2 (2.266 mi.) DX727 1082
NNE >2 (2.266 mi.) DX730 1085
S >2(2.279 mi.) DY732 1086
NE >2 (2.280 mi.) 734 1092
NE >2 (2.305 mi.) 738 1093
WNW >2 (2.331 mi.) 742 1101
NE >2 (2.337 mi.) 744 1102
S >2(2.353 mi.) EC746 1103
SW >2 (2.355 mi.) ED749 1132
WNW >2 (2.397 mi.) 792 1166
NW >2 (2.404 mi.) 793 1166
SSW >2 (2.424 mi.) EF798 1168
NE >2 (2.455 mi.) 804 1177
SSW >2 (2.457 mi.) EH805 1177
WNW >2 (2.491 mi.) 814 1190
E >2 (2.498 mi.) EJ817 1193
E >2 (2.535 mi.) 820 1194
NE >2 (2.541 mi.) 821 1195
NNE >2 (2.569 mi.) 824 1196
WNW >2 (2.624 mi.) 836 1202
WNW >2 (2.741 mi.) EQ847 1213
WNW >2 (2.741 mi.) EQ848 1213
ENE >2 (2.752 mi.) 849 1213
WNW >2 (2.768 mi.) 850 1213
NW >2 (2.819 mi.) 856 1216
WNW >2 (2.875 mi.) 857 1216
WNW >2 (3.003 mi.) 864 1221
WSW >2 (3.010 mi.) ET867 1222
NNW >2 (3.015 mi.) 871 1224
SW >2 (3.030 mi.) 875 1225
NE >2 (3.037 mi.) 876 1226
W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ902 1243
W >2 (3.295 mi.) EZ907 1247
WSW >2 (3.318 mi.) 910 1250
S >2 (3.494 mi.) 916 1254
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AIRS: A listing of permitted Airs facilities.

A review of the AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/04/2015 has revealed that there are 31
AIRS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

CUMBERLAND CELLULAR
Facility 1d: 2100900088

IMI SOUTH LLC
Facility 1d: 2100900028

GLASGOW CHIP CORP
Facility 1d: 2100900038

DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI
Facility 1d: 2100900005

CUMBERLAND CELLULAR
Facility 1d: 2100900089

NEW CINGLAR WIRELESS
Facility 1d: 2100900103

Lower Elevation

BR TIRE
Facility 1d: 2100900097

TYSON BEARING CO INC
Facility 1d: 2100900076

SKF INDUSTRIES INC
Facility 1d: 2100900031

IMI SOUTH LLC
Facility 1d: 2100900070

KEY ONE HOUR CLEANER
Facility 1d: 2100900072

NATIONAL LUMBER COMP
Facility 1d: 2100900003

JL FRENCH CORP
Facility 1d: 2100900082

3A COMPOSITES USA
Facility 1d: 2100900060

CUSTOM TOUCH DRYCLEA
Facility 1d: 2100900071

FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
Facility 1d: 2100900084

GLASGOW SPRAY-DRY IN
Facility 1d: 2100900013

PLY-TECH CORP
Facility I1d: 2100900066

FELKER BROTHERS CORP
Facility 1d: 2100900064

RR DONNELLEY & SONS

Address

105 LINCOLN RD

107 CROSS STREET

W MAIN ST

1320 W MAIN ST

156 ROBERT BISHOP RD

1420 PRITCHARDSVILLE

Address

1037 W MAIN ST

999 HAPPY VALLEY RD
1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD
532 REYNOLDS RD

401 HAPPY VALLEY RD
216 INDUSTRIAL DR
400 AMERICAN AVE
205 AMERICAN WAY
107 COLUMBIA AVE
504 S BROADWAY
1117 CLEVELAND AVE
845 INDUSTRIAL RD
125 BEAVER TRAIL RD

120 DONNELLEY DR

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.221 mi.)  F22 47

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) M67 98

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) 75 111
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.) AL222 290
NE 1-2(1.079 mi.) BK347 507
SSW >2 (3.184 mi.) 893 1238
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) K49 87
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.668 mi.) AB156 213
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.) AB166 226
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) AE187 248
E 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) AD190 251
WSW 1/2 -1 (0.747 mi.)  Al214 280
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.943 mi.) AW274 369
W 1/2 -1 (0.992 mi.) BB298 419
ESE 1-2(1.018 mi.) BG315 475
SSE1-2(1.161 mi.) BP367 530
SSW1-2(1.394 mi.) CE470 611
WSW 1 -2 (1.642 mi.) CR537 713
NNW 1 -2 (1.678 mi.) CU550 744
W1-2(1.705 mi.) CX565 803
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Facility 1d: 2100900029

BOOTHS READI MIX 190 TROJAN TRL SSE 1-2(1.737 mi.) DA575 818
Facility 1d: 2100900083

N AMERICAN CAPACITOR 2601 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.944 mi.) DG613 857
Facility 1d: 2100900078

CHUO PRECISION SPRIN 2600 HAPPY VALLEY RD NNW 1 - 2 (1.944 mi.) DG617 868
Facility 1d: 2100900099

KENWAY CONCRETE OF K 408 DONNELLY DR WSW 1 -2 (1.961 mi.) DI624 873
Facility 1d: 2100900081

AMAK BRAKEL L C 1765 CLEVELAND AVE WSW 1 -2 (1.988 mi.) DL659 896
Facility 1d: 2100900067

FEDERAL-MODUL VEHICL 20 ABERDEEN DR SSW >2 (2.064 mi.) DO670 959
Facility I1d: 2100900069

EAST KY POWER COOP - 400 GLEN GARRY RD SW >2 (2.114 mi.) DQ683 1001
Facility 1d: 2100900080
Facility 1d: 2100900102

NEMAK USA INC 20 PRESTWICK DR S >2(2.120 mi.) DR691 1061
Facility 1d: 2100900065

GLASS PAVING & STONE 2870 N JACKSON HWY NNE >2 (2.266 mi.) DX729 1084
Facility 1d: 2100900052

SUNTEC INDUSTRIES IN 60 ABERDEEN DR S >2 (2.353 mi.) EC747 1106
Facility 1d: 2100900077

MID-STATE RECYCLING 271 SPEEDWAY RD W >2 (3.288 mi.) EZ899 1241

Facility 1d: 2100900087

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/04/2015 has revealed that there
are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
KEY ONE HOUR CLEANER 401 HAPPY VALLEY RD E 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.) AD190 251
Facility 1d: 2100900072
Agency Interest Id Number: 37072
CUSTOM TOUCH DRYCLEA 107 COLUMBIA AVE ESE 1-2(1.018 mi.) BG315 475

Facility 1d: 2100900071
Agency Interest Id Number: 37055

Financial Assurance: A listing of financial assurance information.

A review of the Financial Assurance list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/24/2015 has revealed that
there are 27 Financial Assurance sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WHEELERS GLASGOW BP 1001 WEST MAIN ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) G34 66

Al: 57103
ABM #261-000 921 WEST MAIN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) J42 71
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Al: 66574
Al: 66874

SQUARE DEAL LUMBER C
Al: 4533

KINSLOW STA
Al: 57170

M CECIL HUNT PROPERT
Al: 57174

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8
Al: 57143

MINIT MART #47
Al: 57180

IGA EXPRESS #864
Al: 57169

Lower Elevation

JOHNSON TRUCKING INC
Al: 64033

GLASGOW TIRE & AUTO
Al: 64151

SKF INDUSTRIES INC
Al: 69406

E & N AUTO SALES INC
Al: 57201

WILSONS SHELL SERVIC
Al: 57104

GLASGOW KY BULK PLAN
Al: 57210

SCOTT MARKET 59
Al: 65934

HOWARD BULLE
Al: 66100

FORMER MINIT MART #8
Al: 57182

COLLEGE STREET SERVI
Al: 57193

HARRIS CAR WASH
Al: 52969

COMMUNITY STORE MARK
Al: 57196

WYATTS OIL CO
Al: 57107

IGA EXPRESS SHELL #8
Al: 57194

BULL'S SERVICE STATI
Al: 57146

TAYLOR AUTO SALES

900 1/2 WEST MAIN ST
801 HAPPY VALLEY RD
200 LESLIE AVE

517 W MAIN ST

499 LEXINGTON DR

1485 BURKSVILLE ROAD

Address

106 ROGERS RD

602 HAPPY VALLEY RD
1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD
301 N RACE ST

221 N RACE ST

205 NORTH GREEN STRE
111 N BROADWAY

110 NORTH BROADWAY S
200 COLUMBIA AVE

206 E COLLEGE ST

504 COLUMBIA AVE.

1113 CLEVELAND AVE
1304 S GREEN ST

620 COLUMBIA AVE

1518 SOUTH GREEN STR

900 COLUMBIA AVE

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) L59 95
NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.395 mi.) P88 134
SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.598 mi.) 137 192
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.656 mi.) Y145 200
NE 1/2 - 1 (0.812 mi.) AN235 312
SE >2 (2.477 mi.) EI811l 1186
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) E27 52
ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.505 mi.) S111 162
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.678 mi.)  AB171 229
SE 1/2 -1 (0.873 mi.) AQ248 329
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.881 mi.) AS256 343
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.946 mi.) AX276 372
SE 1-2(1.026 mi.) BH322 479
SE 1-2(1.033 mi.) BH326 485
ESE 1-2(1.073 mi.) BJ343 499
SE 1 -2 (1.100 mi.) BM352 512
ESE 1-2(1.297 mi.) 424 576
SSW 1 -2 (1.300 mi.) BZ426 577
S1-2(1.395 mi.) CG475 625
ESE 1-2(1.423 mi.) 481 636
S1-2(1.507 mi.) CN508 671
E1-2(1.531mi) CP522 685
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Al: 57149
EAST KY POWER COOP - 400 GLEN GARRY RD SW >2 (2.114 mi.) DQ683 1001
Facility 1d: 74
Ai#: 74
GLASGOW AIRPORT MOOR 390 AIRPORT RD NW >2 (2.329 mi.) EB741 1095
Al: 4541
JR FOOD STORE 830 2353 SCOTTSVILLE RD SSW >2 (2.457 mi.) EH807 1179
Al: 57167
LEAD: A listing of lead related inspections.
A review of the LEAD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/2015 has revealed that there are 4
LEAD sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 1001 NORTH RACE STRE E1-2(1.082 mi.) 348 508
Facility 1d: 3148
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 230 WALNUT STREET E 1/2 - 1 (0.530 mi.) 114 166
Facility 1d: 3101
Not reported 200 VIRGINIA AVENUE ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.916 mi.) 266 358
Facility 1d: 1734
Not reported 200 FRAZIER AVENUE ESE 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) CH477 634
Facility 1d: 2057
NPDES: A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.
A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/02/2015 has revealed that there are 73
NPDES sites within approximately 3.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
FREDDY'’S STEAKBURGER 306 N L ROGERS WELLS NNE O - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) Al 31
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10J035
WAL-MART 711 310 N L ROGER WELLS NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.043 mi.) A5 34
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10F917
HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS 208 WALL STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.172 mi.) D14 39
Facility Status: Expired
KY DES #: KYR101294
CONCRETE AND MASONRY 902 1/2 W MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) L55 91
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR001608
95

SQUARE DEAL LUMBER C 900 1/2 W MAIN ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) L60
Facility Status: INACTIVE
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KY DES #: KYR001038

LOWES OF GLASGOW KY
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR105175

JIMMY SANDERS - GLAS
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003009

DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR000126

DANA COMMERCIAL VEHI
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003030

BARREN CO BD OF ED
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KY0100790

TAYLOR GRADING
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10F727

R R DONNELLEY & SONS
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003657

WRIGHT IMPLEMENT
Facility Status: Admin Continued
KY DES #: KYR10G832

WRIGHT IMPLEMENT
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H545

FARM CREDIT SERVICES
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10G845

D & B TRUCK & EQUIPM
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR10E244

HILLCREST CENTER
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KY0024759

Lower Elevation

BR TIRE
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003195

ROLLING FRITO-LAY SA
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR002085

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELI
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR101242

TYSON BEARING CO INC

208 S L ROGERS WELLS

100 GEORGETOWN LN

1320 WEST MAIN STREE

1320 W MAIN ST

202 W WASHINGTON

1532 HAPPY VALLEY RD

120 DONNELLEY DR

2750 NEW BOWLING GRE

2750 NEW BOWLING GRE

2800 NEW BOWLING GRE

1401 BURKESVILLE ROA

1309 ROSEVILLE RD

Address

1037 W MAIN ST

417 SAMSON ST

202 INDUSTRIAL DR

999 HAPPY VALLEY RD

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) T109 160
SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.720 mi.) AG200 263
WNW 1/2 -1 (0.802 mi.) AL224 291
WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.)  AL226 305
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.921 mi.) AV267 359
NNW 1 - 2 (1.007 mi.) BD307 465
WNW 1 - 2 (1.459 mi.) 489 649
WNW 1 - 2 (1.830 mi.) DC595 841
WNW 1 - 2 (1.830 mi.) DC596 843
WNW 1 - 2 (1.891 mi.) DE606 850
SE >2 (2.415 mi.) EG797 1168
SSE >2 (2.541 mi.) EL822 1195
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) K48 85
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 100 154
W 1/2 - 1 (0.660 mi.) 7149 209
NNW 1/2 -1 (0.668 mi.)  AB156 213
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Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR001855

SKF-GLASGOW KENTUCKY

Facility Status: Admin Continued

KY DES #: KYR10I676

IMI SOUTH LLC
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR003734

IMI SOUTH LLC
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYG110085

BIG MEADOW
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR004085

BENEDICT & BENEDICT
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR000220

BIG MEADOW
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KY0102113

NATIONAL LUMBER COMP
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR000956

JL FRENCH CORP
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR104120
KY DES #: KYR002127

NATIONAL LUMBER
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003033

GLASGOW, CITY OF
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYG200012

3A COMPOSITES USA
Facility Status: ACTIVE
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR000984
KY DES #: KYR109128

3A COMPOSITES USA
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003277

FOX HOLLOW-PARKWAY T
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10H767

OXFORD CENTER HOLDIN
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR106724
KY DES #: KYR106835

AMERICAN MATERIALS,

1001 HAPPY VALLEY RD

532 REYNOLDS RD

532 REYNOLDS RD

219 INDUSTRIAL DR

219 INDUSTRIAL RD

219 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

216 INDUSTRIAL DR

400 AMERICAN AVE

807 W GRANDVIEW AVE

126 E PUBLIC SQUARE

205 AMERICAN WAY

205 AMERICAN AVE

KY 63 & US 31E

116 E COLLEGE ST

250 AMERICAN WAY

NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.678 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.)

NW 1/2 - 1 (0.699 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.747 mi.)

WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.943 mi.)

WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.954 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.)

W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.)

W 1/2 - 1 (0.992 mi.)

SE 1-2(1.034 mi)

SE 1- 2 (1.046 mi.)

W 1 -2 (1.086 mi.)
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277

278

280
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379
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Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR109094

BACKYARD
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10F793

FARMERS RURAL ELECTR
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR001638

APPLEBEES NEIGHBORHO
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR10E934

WAL-MART SUPERCENTER
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR105861
KY DES #: KYR105950

EDMONTON STATE BANK
Facility Status: Terminated
KY DES #: KYR10F718

BLUEGRASS DAIRY & FO
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003100

GLASGOW SPRAY-DRY IN
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR001744
KY DES #: KYR000227

THE TRACTOR SUPPLY S
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR106186

BATTERY PROPERTIES |
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KY0096121

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF
Facility Status: Expired
KY DES #: KYR10G248

KTC BARREN CO MAINT
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYG500003

PLY-TECH CORP
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR106385

FELKER BROTHERS CORP
Facility Status: Effective
KY DES #: KYR003519

FELKER BROTHERS CORP
Facility Status: ACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR000999

RR DONNELLEY & SONS
Facility Status: INACTIVE
KY DES #: KYR104646

KEN FORD DEVELOPMENT

601 S GREEN ST

504 S BROADWAY

100 MAX WAGNER DR

2137 HAPPY VALLEY RD

101 MAX WAGNER DR

1117 CLEVELAND AVE

1117 CLEVELAND AVE

3300 VETERANS OUTER

101 MALLORY DR

100 CHEATHAM ST

351 CALVARY DR

845 INDUSTRIAL RD

125 BEAVER TRAIL RD

125 BEAVER TRAIL RD

120 DONNELLEY DR

300 LOVERS LN

SSE 1- 2 (1.115 mi.)

SSE 1-2(1.161 mi.)

NNW 1 - 2 (1.337 mi.)

NNW 1 - 2 (1.340 mi.)

NNW 1 - 2 (1.346 mi.)

SSW 1 - 2 (1.394 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.394 mi.)

NW 1 - 2 (1.412 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.465 mi.)

SSE 1 - 2 (1.476 mi.)

SSW 1 -2 (1.526 mi.)

WSW 1 - 2 (1.642 mi.)

NNW 1 - 2 (1.678 mi.)

NNW 1 - 2 (1.678 mi.)

W1 -2 (1